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Oise-Aisne American Cemetery, Fere-En-Tardenois, France
Plot E Fact Sheet

Executive Summary:

Oise-Aisne American Cemetery (OAAC), Fere-En-Tardenois, France, Plot E, holds the remains of the
World War it “dishonored dead” from the European and Mediterranean and North African theaters. The
plot consists of 96 small square markers, along with a single uninscribed Latin Cross. Burials here took
place in 1949. For the most part, Plot E holds the remains of American soldiers who were convicted in a
military court of murder or rape (or both), sentenced to death and executed. There have been two
exhumations: Edward Slovik in 1987, and Alex Miranda in 1990, after requests by their families. Both
were repatriated to the United States. Currently, there are 94 burials. Approximately 75-80% of these
burials are African-American, although African-Americans only made up approximately 10% of the U.S.
Armed Forces in World War I,

Plot E Details:

There are two undated lists of burials in Plot E at ABMC Headquarters. Attached is the list we believe is
the most recent, of 94 burials, not including Edward Slovik and Alex Miranda.
- There are extensive records at ABMC Headquarters relating to Slovik’s exhumation in 1987.
- Publicinterest in Plot E appears to have increased after the 1974 release of the film The
Execution of Private Slovik.
- There are no records of Miranda’s exhumation, although another source indicates that it
took place in 1990.

According to ABMC meeting minutes from 1949, OAAC was selected for the following reasons:
- Secretary Thomas North took the view that these remains should not receive the same
burial as the honored dead.
- At OAAC the burials could be screened by hedges from the main part of the cemetery.

There is evidence to suggest that 2 of the burials were not executed, but were soldiers who died in
prison.

Not all soldiers executed in Europe, the Mediterranean, and North Africa were buried in Plot E. At least
three, and likely more, were sent back to the United States.

For decades, ABMC restricted public access to Plot E, officially citing “agency policy” and respect for
family members; since 2002, ABMC has allowed visits.

World War Il servicemen executed in the Pacific were buried in cemeteries in that theater, including
Clark Veterans Cemetery.



THE AMERICAN

July 9, 1990

The Honorable Bill Bradley
United States Senator
Post Office Box 1720
Union, New Jersey 07083
ATTN: Jayne Sears

Dear Senator Bradley:

Reference is made to your letter of July 2, 1990 concerning an inquiry
by Mr. Laurence D. Paul, who wishes to gain access to Plot E of the
Oise-Aisne American Cemetery, Fere—-en-Tardenois, France.

The Oise~Aisne American Cemetery and Memorial was established after
World War I as one of eight permanent burial sites for U. S. War Dead
on foreign soil. The next of kin of those buried there elected
traditional interment for them on the battlefield with their comrades
in arms in a cemetery memorial designed especially to honor them. It
contains 6,012 of our World War I military Dead who lost their lives
while fighting in the vicinity during 1918.

Following World War II, the Quartermaster General of the War Department
requested that burial space be made available at one of our cemeteries
overseas for World War II servicemen who had been executed for heinous
crimes, mostly rape and murder. One of them, who is no longer interred
with the group, was executed for desertion in the face of the enemy. A
survey of our cemetery memorials uncovered an isolated plot of land at
the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery away from the other grave sites. 1Its
use was offered to the Quartermaster General for this purpose and was
accepted. Each grave in the plot is identified by a small numbered
rectangular marble marker. The plot is covered with a fine lawn; a
white carrara marble cross overlooks it. Plot E receives the same high
standard of maintenance as our other grave plots.

Over the years, this Commission has done what it could to discourage
publicity about the plot in order to protect the relatives and friends
of the heroic War Dead interred nearby from any stigma, actual,
imagined or inferred, which could possibly be attached to the burial in
the same general area of War Dead and those executed for heinous

crimes and to protect the privacy of the family members of those
interred in Plot E. The decision to discourage publicity was made
after very careful consideration in the hope that it would minimize

the possibility of attracting morbid curiosity seekers, persons who may
wish to embarrass or harass the families concerned, and those who would
wish to profit in some way or fashion.
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20314

29 June 1976

Miss Suzanne St. Pierre
60 Minutes, CBS

51 West 562nd Street

New York, New York 10019

Dear Miss St. Pierre:
This is in furtherance to our recent telephone conversation.

First, I would like to reaffirm what I said during our dis-
cussion. Private Slovik is buried in an isolated plot adjacent to
one of our World War I permanent military cemeteries, with a
number of others who were executed for serious crimes committec
during World War IlI. Each grave in the plot is identified by a
small numbered rectangular marble marker imbedded in the
ground, Private Slovik's marker is number 65. The plot is
covered with a fine lawn; a white carrara marble cross overlooks
it. The grounds receive the same high standard of maintenance
as any other of our grave plots.

The cemetery is one of eight cemetery memorials designed
and constructed specifically as shrines to the American Dead of
World War [ whose next-of-kin requested traditional interment on
battlefield. Over the years, this Commission has done what it co.
to discourage publ {c1ty on the plot in order to protect the relatives
and friends of the heroic War Dead interred nearby from any stign
actual, imagined or inferred, which could possibly be attached to t
burial in the same general area of War Dead and those executed fo
heinous and serious crimes., The decision to discourage publicity
was made after very careful consideration in the hope that it woulc
forestall unwarranted publicity which could attract morbid curiosit
seekers, persons who might wish to embarass or harass the
families, or those who would wish to profit in some way from acce
to the plot.
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Frankly, we cannot conceive of any circumstance which
would justify access to the plot for publicity purposes. If |
understood you correctly during our discussion, the reason
behind the CBS request is a desire somehow to bring about an
interest in Mrs. Slovik's financial situation which would result
in her receiving a government pension. 1 do not think this is
possible. Military personnel executed for serious crimes usually
forfeit all monetary allowances due or to become due. Also, I
believe Mrs, Slovik has remarried which would make her in~
eligible for a widow's pension, had she been otherwise eliqaible.

In view of the foregoing, 1 again ask you to reconsider your
request. Should you persist in the request and cannot be per-
suaded to reconsider on ethical or moral grounds, then permissior
is reluctantly granted for CBS to photograph Pvt. Slovik's grave
marker, and the cross in the plot should it so wish., We respect-
fully request, however, that neither the remainder of the cemetery
be photographed nor its name be divulged in connection with the
program. Should you wish to photograph one or two of our other
cemeteries for use on the program this can be arranged.

I hope you understand that our only desire in this matter is to
protect innocent people. Under any other circumstances, we woul(
be grateful to you for publicizing these incomparable shrines to the

memory of our War Dead.

Sincerely,

4 L ans

ADAMS
Ma_]or General, USA
Secretary



2B June 1976

Brigadier General John W. Donaldson
Officer~in-Charge, European Office
American Battle Monuments Commission
c/o American Embassy

APO New York 08777

Dear John:

I have your letter on your recent telephone conversation with
Miss St. Pierre of CBS and believe you handled it very well,

As | mentioned in our telephone conversation, 1 think we
should explore the possibility of the Gendamarie assisting us
in this matter. We should however, approach them quite
discretily, for it is a matter in which they may rnot wish to
get inwlved. Please let me know their reaction.

Sincerely,

A. J. ADAMS
Major General, USA
Secretary












SECURITY QLASSIFICATION (1] amy)

DISPOSITION FORM | | .

FILE NO, SUBJECT : -
Project = Removal & Shipment of Pvt. Slovik Remains to USA
TO LTC Merlyn L, puaH FROM  mhe Superintendent PATE COMMENT NO.1
Director of Administration Oise-Aisne Cemetery 5 May 1987
ABMC~-European Office Pere—en~Tardenois

1. Reference your FORCOM of 30 April 1987 subjeot matter.

2. On Friday, 1 May 1987, Mr. DEMESTER, Department of Army Supervisor, European|
Nortuary Offioe/ID, Frankfurt, Germany, telephoned me to inform that he was to

arrive at Gare de 1'Est RR Station, Paris, on Monday morning to commenoe preliminaly

arrangements with two pre—-selected Funeral Parlors in Paris - in oconneotion with
subjeot project. Mr., DEMESTER asked if I could meet him in Paris and accompany
him to these agenoies, and would pay my round trip train fare to Paris and back.
Your secretary was informed of above request early Monday morming prior to my
departure from this cemetery.

3. Upn arrival at the Gare de 1'Est, I met Mr, DEMESTER, and then telephoned
your office to appraise you of the projecty, at 10:50 hours.

4. The two Funeral Establishments were visited and each, unaware of the others
involvement, were presented the details by Mr, DEMESTER which inocluded: exhumation
from Plot "E", Site 65 of the remains of Pvt. Slovikj necessary preparation of the

casket as necessary for air shipment to the USAj documentationy transport from thit

cemetery to Paris airporty work of exhumation at site to inoclude restoration of th

site to surrounding lawn decorj necessary certifioate of death etc. The umdersignef

furmished photocopies of the Plot "E" area to enable each agenoy to determine more
accurately the scope of work involved at this site.

Se Thereafter, each:will submit a detailed DEVIS (Bstimate) direct to Mr. DEMES{ER

who in-tuen will forwa.;'.'d them to the applicable association in the USA who will
finance the project. Ohce the agency is seleoted to do the work and Mr., IEMESTER

is given the "green light", we will be contacted to be on the alert for the arriva}

of the workman.

6. Mr, DEMESTER has already advised you of the necessity of obtaining some kind
of death certificate and it is expected that this will be resolved without difficu]
Mr. DEMESTER will send a copy of his trip report to your office and a copy to this
cemetery.

7. It is not expected that any actual on-site work will commence before Memorial

Day 1987, but rather, that it may be sometime in June or July 1987.

8. Our mission in Paris at this stage was completed approximately at 16:00
and the undersigned returned to duty station several hours later, via Chateau-Thie]

Superintendent

Lty
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 09787

REPLY TO

s o g ATTENTION OF

AERAF -MORT

SUBJECT: Report of Exhumation and Disposition of the Remains of Eddie Slovik

Commander

21st Support Command
AERLO

APO New York 09325 Y

ATTN: Col Shellabargey’

07 July 1987, The undersigned arrived at Chateau Thierry, France at 1500 and
contacted Mr. Vicent Brewer, Superintendant at the Alsne Oise American Ceme-
tery. Mr. Brewer explained that the Roblot Funeral Firm of Paris was respon-
sible for the repartriation of the remains of Eddie Slovik to CONUS, and had
subcontracted the actual exhumation to the LeGroux Funeral Home located in
Reims, France. This firm was on site and would prepare for the exhumation on
08 July by excavating the grave to a point just above the casket. This was
done to save time on the 8th. I also called Ms. Mary McAteer, Overseas Amer-
ican Services Section at the American Embassy, Paris, to ascertain the status
of the French documentation needed to complete the repatriation of the remains.
Ms. McAteer assured me that all would be in order by 0830, 08 July.

] '

08 July 1987, at 0830, I met with Mr. Brewer, Mr. Jacques Damery, Mayor of Ser-
inges-et-Nesles, where the cemetery is located, and the LeGroux work crew. Mr.
Roblot arrived at the cemetery at 0930 with the exhumation permit, signed by the
chief Prefect at Chateau Theirry, and the exhumation was begun. The casket,
containing the remains, proved to be a full couch, (bronze tone metal) that had
been placed in a zinc lined plywood outer box at the time of burial. The casket
was not removed from the grave since the space between caskets is about. six (6)
inches. Removal would have not only disrupted the graves on either side, but
would have created a need to dispose of the casket. The 1id of the casket, which
appeared to be constructed of 20 gauge metal, had been badly distorted by the
weight of the wet clay above it. This in conjunction with the rusted hinges and
catch, precluded opening the lid in a normal manner. An electric motor driven
carbide disc was used to cut thru the top and gain access to the interior. The
remains were found neatly wrapped in a khaki colored Army blanket, pinned appro-
ximately every six (6) inches, a 4X2 inch aluminum plaque inscribed "Eddie Slovik"
was fastened to the chest region of the blanket. After removal from the casket,
the pins were removed and the blanket opened out. Two metal identification tags
were found at the head end, inscribed "Eddie Slovik SN36896415 GRS'. The entire
skeleton was present; Practically all the hair, (light brown in color) was still
attached to the skull.



AERAF -MORT
SUBJECT: Report of Exhumation and Disposition of the Remains of Eddie Slovik

A metal lined wooden box measuring 37 inches in length and 11 inches wide and
deep was furnished by the Roblot Firm, to transport the remains to CONUS. The
skeletal structures were arraigned within this container in as near a correct
anatomical position as possible, one of the recovered ID tags was placed within
the shipping container. The 1id was then fastened with wood screws, two of

which were sealed with a hot wax imprint by the Major. Mr. Roblot then placed
the container in his vehicle for transport to paris at 1230 and departed the
cemetery grounds. This completely ended all Army responsibility for the remains.

All costs for the suppli€s and services required for the exhumation, transport-
ation, and reinterment in Michigan will be borne by the family of Eddie Slovik,
and other private sources.

A copy of the State Department message (DTG 062212ZJUL87) containing authoriz-
ation by the next of kin, Ms. Anna Kadlubowski (sister) for the exhumation, is
at Incl 1. .

A copy of a letter to the French Authorities in the French language, with an
English translation (originated by Ms. Mary M. McAteer, Office of American Ser-
vices, United States Embass, Paris) is at Incl 2.

This is a final report.

Sincerely,

LN [\ o)

2 Incl Ernest J. Demester

1. State Dept Message SUPV MORT/OFF/ID GS-12

2. Ltr to French Authorities USA Memorial Affairs
Activity-Europe
APO NY 09757-3867 .

CF

1 Cdr DA MILPERCEN DAPC-PEC-MM
1 ABMC Paris

4 OISE-AISNE ABMC Cemetery

2 OAS US Embassy Paris, France
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TO AMEMBASSY PARIS IMMEDIATE 1823
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UNCLAS STATE 226219

*.0. 12357: N/&
TAGS: CASC: (SLOVIX, EDDIE)
SUPJECT: DFATB/FIMED: CASE OF EDDIE SLOVIK

REF: PARIS 32983 AND PREVIQUS

TEF FOLLOWING IS TEE TEXT OF A NOTARIZED STATEMENT RECEIVED
7/3/87 IN THE DEPARTMENT FROM ANNA KADLUBOWSKI, SISTER OF
FDDIE SLOVIX, REGARDING EER REQUEST TO HAVE HER BROTHER'S
REMAINS RFTU“VED T0 THRE U.S. AND HER AUTHORIZATION FOR
BERNART B. CALKA TO ACT AS FER OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE IN
THIS ACTION. PREGIN TEXT QUOTE: PER THE ADVICE OF MR. JOEN
F. MANNING, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, AND THROUGH MY OFFICIAL
REPRESENTATIVF, MR. BERNARD B. CALKA OF STERLING HEIGHTS,
MI, I AM RFITERATING MY REQUEST TEHAT THE REMAINS OF MY
BRCTYWER, EDDIE SLOVIX, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR
RUPIAL IN DETRNIT’S WCOD™ERT CEMETARY. (PARA) TO
FACILITATE MATTFERS, 1 AM ATTACHING DATA THAT I HAD °
ORIGINALLY SENT TN TONY DEBARARDINC, COLONEL, DEPARTMENT OF
THT ARMY. TFIS MATTRIAL HAD BEEN REFQUESTED TO ATTAIN
VERIFICATION OF MY RELATIONSHIP TO EDDIE SLOVIX, NOW 2URIED
IN A GRAVF AT THF AMFRICAN MILITARY CEMETARY IN OISF~AISNE.

(?AR2) THIS LETTER ALSO REAFFIRMS THAT MR. CALXA, THE
DISTINGUISEED CCMMISSIONER OF TEE MACCMEB CCUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, AND A RETIRED ASSISTANT FI®E CEIEF,
CONTINUFS TC SERVE AS MY REPRESENTATIVE IN THIS MATTER.
MR. CALKA IS CCORDINATING THE RETURN, BURIAL OF MY
FROTHER. MR. CALKA WILL BANDLE THFE COSTS INCURRED. (PARA)
SINCE FEP 2€, 1985, WFEN LT. COL. WALTER PASQUALINI,
DFPARTMENT OF TEE ARMY, ADVISED MICHIGAN SENATOR CARL
LEVIN, IN LETTER, TEAT (QUOTE) OFFICIALS OF THE ARMY’S
CASUALTY ANT MEMCRIAL AFFAIRS OPERATION CENTER HAVE
APPROVED THF REQUEST TC HAVE TEE PEMAINS OF PRIVATE SLOVIX
REINTERRED (END QUOTE), I HAVE BEEN PATIENTLY AWAITING THE
DAY. (PARA) I TRUST THIS MATTER WILL BE GIVEN YOUR PROPER
ATTENTION, AND EDDIE SLOVIK WILL BE RETURNED HOME FOR
PROPER BURIAL. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, MR. CALKA
(OFFICE 313-4A0-5121) (HOME 313~286-1527) SHOULD BE THE
CONTACT PERSCN., (PARA) IN CLOSING, MY PRAYERS FOR A
PCSITIVE ENCING TO THIS MATTER -- ANL AS SOCN AS EUMANLY
POSSIBLE. SIGNED SINCFRELY, ANNA KADLUBOWSKI. LETTER
NOTARIZED 6/16/87 BY JOAN M. SCRUTT, NOTARY PUBLIC, ST.
CLAIR CCUNTY, MI. AND COURTESY COPIES OF LETTER SENT TO
BERNARD B, CALKA AND JOHN F. MANNING. END TEXT/QUOTE.

Juall

ITUNRTY ACCTTTON cnamy 2R QNN



EMBASSY OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Office of American Services

2, rue Saint-Florentin
75042 Paris Cedex 01

7 juillet 1987

Monsieur le Sous-Préfet
28, rue de St.-Crépin
02400 Ch&teau-Thierry

Monsieur le Sous-Préfet,

J'ai 1'honneur de vous faire savoir que 1'Ambassade des Etats-Unis &
Paris a regu des instructions du Département d'Etat & Washington, afin de
faire procéder d 1l'exhumation du corps d'un soldat Américain, Monsieur
Eddie D, SLOVIK, Gécédé le 31 janvier 1945 et enterré au cimetiére
Américain de 1'Aisne-Marne.

L'exhumation et le renterrement .Gu corps de Monsieur Slovik ont été
demandés et autorisés par sa soeur, Madame Anna Kadlubowski. Monsieur
Bernara Calka, Commissaire de Macomb County, Mount Clemens, Michigan
48043, représentera les intéréts de la famille dans ces démarches.

Les originaux des documents concernant la demande d'exhumation et
1'autorisation de Madame Kadlubowski ont été déposés au Département
G'Etat et des copies certifiées de ces documents pourraient &tre obtenues
d la demande des autorités frangaises.

Les Pompes Funébres Roblot, sis au 148 rue Lecourbe, 75015 Paris, ont
été chargées de 1l'exhumation et de 1'envoi du corps de Monsieur Slovik
aux Etats-Unis.

Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur le Sous-Préfet, l'expression de ma
considération distingués.

Vs /ﬂ;e\fjaﬁcaiZJJi,

/ Iy M. McAteer
Consul Etats-Unis a'Amérique

L b Y



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 08757

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

LITERAL TRANSLATION OF A LETTER SENT BY MS MCATEER,UNITED STATES EMBASSY,
PARIS,TO THE CHIEF PREFECT AT CHATEAU THIERRY,FRANCE,DATED 7 JULY 1987.

Mr. Chief Prefect:

[}
oy

I am honored to inform-you that the United States Embassy at Paris has
received instructions from the State Department,Washington (DC) to proceed
with the exhumation of the remains of an American soldier,Mr Eddie Slovik
who died on 31 January 1945 and was interred at the Aisne-Marns American
cemetery.

The exhumation and reinterment of Mr.Slovik's remains was requeted by a
sister,Mrs. Anna Kadlubowski. Mr.Bernard Calka,Commissioner of Macomb
County,Mount Clemons,Michigan,48043 represents the family in this matter.

The originals of the documents requesting the exhumation and Mrs.
Kadlubowskis' authorization are on file at the State Department and
certified copies can be obtained by request of French authorities.

The Roblot Funeral Firm,148 rue Lecourbe, 75015,Paris has been designated
to conduct the exhumation and shipment of Mr.Slovik's remains to the
United States.

Sincerely
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(UNCLASSIFTIED)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

13 July 1987

(U) DISINTERMENT OF REMAINS. (MILPERCEN) Reference EXSUM, 29 Apr
87, subject as above. On 8 July, the remains of Private Eddie D.
Slovik were disinterred under Army supervision from a grave in an
American military cemetery in France. The remains were released to
the custody of a French civilian funeral director under prior
arrangements made by the Army in coordination with the U.S. State
Department. The remains were flown to Detroit, Michigan and buried
on 11 July in Woodmere Cemetery, Detroit, next to his wife. These
actions were completed at no cost to the government.

PREPARE MEMO .

Mr. John F. Manning/DAPC-PDC-MM/5-0944

APPROVED BY Vel ol & ¢ L

-

(UNCLASSIFTIED)

ABMC
WASHINGTON
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The American Bati/~ Monuments Commission

Room 2018

Nunitions Building

Twentieth and Constitution Avenue, N.W,. Letter
Washington, D. C. 20360 Page Two

We also intend to re-visit the Oise-Aisne Cemetery and/ﬁﬁ%pcse of this letter
is to ask your written permission to permit us to view and film the site of
Slovik's burial. We are not engaged in any way in commercial photography or
commercial type movie production, and the films that we make are purely for,
and are confined to a home movie operation. We emjoy this as a hobby, and
that's all that it is,

The purpose of this letter is to ask your written authority granting
us permission to visit and film (Super-8 only) the site of burial behind the
Superintendant’'s house at the Oise-Aisne American Military Cemetery at Fere-
En-Tardenois. I have no quarrel with Slovik's Court Martial or execution and
our activities in this regard are solely for our own historical education and
enlightenment. I have no interest whatsoever in the 95 men who are buried with
Slovik in Plot E of the above cemetery.

William Bradford Huie was permitted to visit the site for commercial
purposes. I know of no valid reason why, as an ex G.I., I should not be per-
mitted to view and film this site for non-commerical purposes. In the event
you see fit to grant this request,Il am willing to provide you with whatever
written assurance is necessary to insure to you the completely non-commercial
nature of my visit and films. I do not know, I am not related to, and I do
not in any manner represent the Slovik family or any of his relatives.

Oise-Aisne Cemetery is both dignified and impressive. Mr. lorrio,
your Superintendent of the cemetery, is doing a good job and I commend him for
it. We have in the past visited and filmed the Normandy Cemetery, and this
year intend to visit and film the Henri-Chapel}le, Ardennes and Luxembourg
cemeteries, as well as re-visiting the Oise-Aisne Cemetery.

I will greatly appreciate your granting the foregoing request and I

shall appreciate hearing from you in this regard in the very near future in
order that we may plan our trip accordingly.

Yours very_ t Yo

EGC: jec Edward G’ Coleman






DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 09767

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

AERAF-CDR

SUBJECT: Report of Travel (SLOVIK, EDDIE SN 36896415)

COMMANDER

21ST SUPPORT COMMAND
ATTN: ACSLOG

APO NY 09757

1. In response to a request from MILPERCEN for assistance in securing
cost estimates for the exhumation of Eddie Slovik, SN 36896415 from
grave #65 in block "E" of the Oise-Aisue American Cemetery, (photo,
encl 1), AT Fere en Tardenois, France to Detroit, Michigan. The
undersigned traveled to Paris, France on 4-5 May 1987. As suggested,
the following two french funeral firms in Paris were visited with the
results indicated.

A. Roblot SA 36 Rue Ampere: This proved to be a staff office and
a Madame Megard referred me to Roblot SA 148 Rue Lecourbe; Attn; Madame
Gabory. Madame Gabory will send an estimate to USAMAA-E in Frankfurt
on or about 9 May 1987.

B. Pompes Funebres, 66 Boulevard Richard Lenoir: I met with a
Mr. Patrick and he relayed my requirements to a branch office at
Chateau Thiery since it is nearer to the cemetery referred to. This
firm will submit an estimate by 19 May 1987.

2. MILPERCEN specified that cost of the following services be
requested:

A. Cost of Exhumation and restoration of the grave site.

B. Furnish an appropriate casket and outer shipping container.
In the event that the casket containing the remains is in accep-
table condition, it will be utilized with a shipping container
furnished by the funeral firm selected.

C. Fees for obtaining all required french documentation necessary
for transfer of the remains to the United States.

D. Cost of local transportation.

E. Cost of transporting the remains from Paris, France to
Detroit, Michigan.

F. Charges for professional services.

3. On 1 May 1987, I contact LTC Merlin Pugh, Director of
Administration, American Battle Monuments Commission (AMBC) and
requested that the superintendent of the Oise Aisne Cemetery accompany



me to the meetings in Paris. Mr. Vincent Brewer met me at the "Gare
de Est", on 4 May 1987 at 1040 hours and we proceded to the first of
the two recommended firms. Since he will deal directly with whichever
firm accomplishes the exhumation and transfer of the remains, his
direct involvement with preliminary arrangements appeared indicated.
The only information given to both the Roblot and the Pompes Funeral
firms regarding the deceased, Eddie Slovik was that he was an American
service man and deceased on 31 January 1945. His (Eddie Slovik) family
desired the remains repatriated to the United States at private
expense. Neither firm is aware that the other was approached. Both
firms indicated that some form of death certificate or other official
notice of death will be required in order to secure the necessary
french documents. Mr., Manning at MILPERCEN should be advised of this
requirement. The mission was concluded at 1700 hours 4 May 1987 and
the undersigned arranged for rail transportation to Frankfurt at

0900 hours 5 May 1987. )

,i%uhtb&~ggS;;CA»\L/>(EEL

ERNEST J. DEMESTER
DAC, GS-12
SUPV/ID MORT OFF
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EUROPEAN OFFICE - ’ .-
CIVILIAN ADDRESS [ fﬁft‘im‘?fbﬂﬁ@

68, Rue du 19 Janvier. 92380 Garches, France
Tel. 701-19-76

Telegrams : ABMC AMEMBASSY PARIS

16 June 1986

SUBJECT: Repatriation of
Pvt Eddie Slovik

TO: The Secretary
American Battle Monuments Commission
Washington, D.C. 20314-0300

Enclosed herewith for your information, are
copies of correspondence with Commission Calka of the
Macomb County Board Commissioners, and Mr. Demester,
of the Mortuary Office in Frankfurt, relative to the
repatriation of Pvt Eddie Slovik.

é/‘ o —
John W. Dona dson‘ -
Brigadier General, USA, Ret.,

Officer-in-Charge

Encls: a/s RECEIVED

JUN 24 1986

ABMC
WASHINGTON




THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
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EUROPEAN OFFICE

CIVILIAN ADDRESS MILITARY ADDRESS
68, Rue du 19 Janvier. 92380 Garches, France American Embassy (A.B.M.C.)

Tel. 701-18-76 APO New York, 09777
Telegrams  ABMC AMEMBASSY PARIS

16 June 1986

Mr. Bernard B. Calka

Commissioner

Macomb County Board Commissioners
42501 Hayes

Sterling Heights, MI 48078

Dear Mr. Calka:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, I would
like to confirm that the Army‘'s Casualty and Memorial
Affairs representative in Europe, Mr. Ernest J. Demester,
was provided all of the correspondence relative to
repatriating the remains of Private Eddie Slovik, by
letter on 2 May 1986, as his office has responsibility
for this matter.

His address and telephone number are:

Mr. Ernest J. Demester

Supervisor, Mortuary Office/ID
Department of the Army

USA Memorial Affairs Activity/Europe
APO 09757-3867 (Frankfurt, Germany)
Tel: (49)-69-59-43-90

If we can be of further assistance in this
matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ohn W. Donaldson
Brigadier General, USA, Ret.,
Officer-in-Charge
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS, MARCH 1923

EUROPEAN OFFICE

CIVILIAN ADDRESS MILITARY ADDRESS

68, Rue du 19 Janvier. 92380 Garches, France American Embassy (A.B.M.C.)
Tet. 701-19-76 APO New York, 09777

Telegrams ABMC AMEMBASSY PARIS

12 June 1986

Mr. Ernest J. Demester
Supervisor, Mortuary Office/ID
Department of the Army

USA Memorial Affairs
Activity/Europe

APO (Local) 09757-3867

Dear Mr. Demester:

Pursuant to our FONCON of yesterday, please find
enclosed a copy of the 26 May 1986 letter from Mr. Bernard
B. Calka, Commissioner, Macomb County Board of Commissioners,
regarding Pvt Eddie Slovik.

The Officer-in-Charge, Brigadier General John W.
Donaldson discussed this matter with Mr. Calka and informed
him that repatriation of the remains of Pvt Slovik was
the responsibility of the Army's Casualty and Memorial
Affairs operation center. General Donaldson provided
Mr. Calka with your name and telephone number as a point
of contact.

FOR THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE:

Merlyn L. Pugh

LTC, US Army

Deputy Officer-in-Charge

& Director of Administration

Encl: a/s
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American Battie Mornumert s Commission, Wash DC

American Embassy, Paris, France
UNCLAS WO 1164, Signed Adams. Pass to Amarican Battle
Moruments Cormmisston
1. Reference is made to letter, this office, 15 Feb 78, to Pro~-
fessor James W, Percey in response to his appeal that the
Commission's denial of permission to visit Pvt. Slovik's
gravesite be reconsidered, copy previcusly furnished your
office.
2. Quoted herswith is Profsssor Fercey's rephly of February
23, 1973 to referenced letter;
"Dear Colonel Ryan:

‘rour letter in relation to Private Slovik'is largely rhetori-
cal, contains little of substancs, arxi abounwis wicth subterfuge
and inlendo. |

Thure is no poirt {n my anewering it ttem by item.

Since Mr. Hute did not have the Cormmission's permission

Mng fle, Reading file, ABMC file, Corf file Col. Ryan

WN E. Ryan,Jr. Dir O8F ABMC 36089
Wm., E. Ryan,Jr. Dir O& ABMC 38089

Unclassified



to visit the plot, [ shall avail myself of a similar opportunity -
1 have many weeks and all hours of the day to do so.

Very truly yours,

s/ James W. Percey
3. Superintencient will be irnformed of his reply and advised
to take all reasonable actions to bar Professor Percey from
Plot £, should he atterrpt to enter, Peroey has Huie's des~
cription of the area, its location in the cemetery and Pvt,
Slovik's old grave and row numbers (rew 3, greave 85. Should
he somshow gain emtry by subterfuge, he will not linow for cer-
tain which grave is the correct one, although he may be able
to deducs {t.
4. As the Embassy is the resporwible agency with respect to
an American's actions overseas, you may wish to bring the

correspondence with Professor Percey to ite attention.

wm,E. Ryan,Jr, Dir OG8F ABMC 306089

wm. E.Ryan,Jr, Dir O8F £BMC 36009

Unclasstfied



If you are interested in the overall general eppearance of
the plot, it is one of fine grass in which numbered markers
are imbedded at regular intervals. The plot is maintained
at the sarme high standard as the graves areas elsewhere in
the cemetenry.

Sincerely,

WIL L IAM E. RYAN, JF.

LTC, ADA

Cirector of Operations and
Finance

ABMC File
Reading File
OIC, Paris
Col. Ryan

o~









15 February 1973

Professor Jame= W. Percey
c/o American Express

118 Grafton Strest

Dublin 2, Ireland

Dear Professor Percey:
Reference is made to your letter of February 10, 1973,

We have resxamtned carefully the Cornmtission's decision
to bar access to Plot E at the Olse-Alsne American Cemetery
and have not found ary compelling reason for altering it. The
policy was established not just to protect Pvt Slovik's widow
but the relatives of all of those irnterred in Plot E and the rela-
tives of the heroic Dead interred elsewhere in the cemetery
from urwanted publicity, morbid curiosity seekers, those who
might wish to embarrass or harrass them, and those who would
attempt to profit in some manner from access to the plot.

Reagarding your specific request, we cannot concelve of any
academic requirement which would necessitats access to the
plot. Insofar as Mr. Hule ts concerned, he did not have the
Commiasion's permission to enter that area,

The decision to bar visitors was made by the appointed
members of this Commisaion. These are men of substance
from the Country at large who are appointed by the President
to supervise the Commission's operations, and their services
are donated. Periodicaily, they meet together on Commisaion
bustness. Their next scheduled meeting will probably be some
time tn May. If you wish me to present your request to the
appointed membersa we will do so at that time.



12 January 1973

Honorable Daniel J. Flood
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Mr. Flood:

Refarence is mada to your letter of January 9, 1973
concerning a requast by Mr, James W. Percay for permisaion
to visit the gravesite of Private Eddie D. Slovik at our
Oise-Alsne American Cemetery.

The Department of State, on Deacember 29, 1972, referred
to this office your letter of November 21, 1972 on the same
subject, as this Commission administers permasnent military ceme-~
teries on foreign socil. We wrote to Mr., Percey that same day.

A copy of our letter to him 18 anclosed.

We regrast that our reply to him could not be more favorable.

Sincerely,

A. J. ADAMS
Major General, USA
Secretary

Enclosure
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DANIEL. J. FLLOOD HOME OFFICE:
114 DIST., PENNSYLVANIA 1015 UmnTED PENN Bank BLoG.
/ » WILKES-BARRE, PENNSYLVANIA
Zip CooE: 18701

COMMITTEE:
PHONE: AREA Cont 717

APPROPRIATIONS Congress of the United States sai-zios

CHAIRMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, B WASHINGTON OFFICE:
HEALTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE %ouge Ut Bep regentatlhes loazi"\g:‘::: 3:1;105»45
MEMBER, SUBCOMMITTEE oN DEFENSE wdﬁbl’ngton, E.@. 20515 PHONE:ZQ;EéAsﬁoDE 202
STEPHEN B. ELKO
Ja nuary 9 ’ 1973 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

MiSS HELEN M. TOMASCIK
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

/
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Colonel Fred D. Clarke, Jr. :
Director, Personnel and Administration

American Battle Monuments Commission

Room 2067, Temporary Building A

Washington, D. C. 20315

Dear Colonel Clarke:

You will find enclosed a copy of a letter
sent to me by Mr. James W. Percey, Associate Professor
of Political Science at Bloomsburg State College,
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, who left for Europe on
January 2, 1973, to attend school and visit, various
universities and places of historical interest, one
of which is the grave of Private Eddie D. Slovik buried
in Fere—-en-Tardenois, France.

Mr. Percey will need a letter of permission
to visit this grave, and I would appreciate your
assistance to obtain the required document.

Sincerely yours,

7
L
™

DANIEL J. FLOOD, M.C.

t

DJF/y

Enclosure



December 29, 1972

Mr, James W. Perxcey

Asgoclate Profeasor

Political Science

Bloomshurg State College
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvanis 17815

Dear Mr. Percey:

Your letter of November 21, 1972 to the Honorable Mr. Flood
was referred to this Commission from tha Department of State for
reply on December 29, 1972, We regret that we did not receive 1t
sooner,

Private Slovijk and several others were executed overseas
for sericus crimes committed during World War II. All were tried
by General Courts-Martisl, convicted and received the death penalty
which was upheld on appesl.

Bacause of the circumstances surrounding their deaths, the
remains of these men were interred in an isolated area which hap-
pened to be available at the Nise-Aigne American Cemetery, Fere-
en-Tardenois, Alsne, France. In an effort to ensure anonymity,
the graves of these men are identified aimply by small individually
numbered markers.

Shortly aftar the initial burials were made, the appointive
wambers of this Commission established the peliey that publicity
concarning the interments as well as visits to the plot be res-
tricted severely. Its purpose is to protect the privacy of the
relatives and friands of those buried in the plot and those of the
neroic Dead interred alsevhere in the gemstery. Periodicslly the
poliev 18 reviewed; to date it has not been changed.

Undar the circumstances, we believe that it would be in
the best interest of all concamed to adhere to our policy.

I am sorry that our reply could not be more favorahle.
Tnelosed is a copy of our general pamphlet which lists and describes



all of our eemeteries and wemorials in Yurope. I hope vou will
take the opportunity to viasit some of them as aach one is located
at or near the site of a2 major military action.

fnelosure

ce: Partia Offica ABHC

Colonel Ryan

Reading File
ABMC Fileb///

Sinecerely,

WILLIA™ E. RYAN, JR,

Lt, Colonsl, ADA

Director of Operations and
Tinance



all of our gemcteries and memorials in Europe. I hope vou will
take the opportimity to visit some of them as sach one is locsated
at or near the site of a major militarv action.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM E. RYAN, JR,

Lt. Colonel, ADA

Director of Operationm and
Finance

fnclosure

cc: Paris 0ffica ABHC

Colonel Ryan

Reading File
ABMC File /












Monuments Commission would interpose no objection, should the

Department of the Army decide to repatriate the remains of Private
Slovik.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM E. RYAN, J ! i

Colonel, AD
Director of Operations
and Finance

c.c. Secretary of the Army
BG John W. Donaldson, USA (Ret)
HQDA, DAPC-PED-F
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American Battle Monuments Commission

Room 5127
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20314

Dear Col. Ryan:

I would like to make an inquiry about returning the remains of
Pvt. Eddie Slovik. It is my understanding he is buried in Oise-

Aisne Cemetery, Pere—en-Tardenois, France.

My question is what would be required to allow his remains to

be removed and returned to the United States. A private group is
willing to assume all financial costs, and has the written
permission of the closest remaining family member (the sister of

his widow).

It is their hope to return his remains to be buried next to his

wife.

Please let me know what would be required to allow this
transfer. Please direct any inquiries and responses to John

Sheridan of my Washington staff.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Gl #oe

Carl Levin

CL/Js
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12 June 1972

Mr. Bernard M. Peebles
1040 Newton Street, N.E.
Washington, D. C. 20017

Dear Mr. Peebles:
Thank you for your letter of May 20, 1972.

Becausa of the circumstances and notoriety surrounding
Private Slovik's death, his remains together with those of several
others exacuted overseas for serious crimes during World War IX
were Iinterred in an isolated area that was availlable in the Oise-
Alsne American Cemetery Memorial. Except for the grass, the only
adornments to the plot are small individuslly numbered grave markers.
In refusing you satry teo the plot, the Superintendent was complying
with the instrudliidems he has received from this office.

The decision to bar the general public from the plot was made
by the appointive memhers of this Commission. They are men of
substance from the countyy at large appointed by the President to
oversee Commission operations. The sele purpose of the policy 1is to
protect the privacy of the relativas and friends of those buried in
the plot and the relatives and friends of the heroic War Dead interred
elsevhere in the cemetary. Periodically, this policy is reviewed; to
date, na change has heen made in fit.

The enclosed cepy of cur general pamphlet lists, describes and
provides directions for travel and other information on the cemeteries

and mmnorials administered by this Commision. We heope you will have the

opportunity to visit some of tham.

Sincerely,
Enel WILLIAM E. RYAN, JR
as LTC, Air Defense Artillery

Director of Operations and
Finance






May 13, 1974

Honorable Martha Griffiths
1536 Longworth H.0.B.,
Washington, D. . 20513

Attn: Tom
Dear Mrs. Griffiths:

lefersnce 1a made to a telephons call from a mamber of
your staff on May 10, 1974,

Private Eddie D, Slovik is interred in a small separate
plot at the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery with others vhe ware
executad for serious crimes committed overseas during World
War IX. The iandividual gravesites in thw plot are marked with
small numbered concrete markers. The plot itself is marked
wvith a white Carrara marble cross and receives regular care
from ths cemetary staff.

Final disposition of World War II remains was carried out
under Public Law 368, 80th Congress which has expired. A
provision of the lawv specifically snded all authority to make
further disposition of remains on or after December 31, 1951,

Plesse let us know if there is any way in which we may be
of further serwice.

Sincarsly,

A. J. ADAMS
Hajor General, USA
Secretary



—— — e
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June 17, 1974

Honorable Charles H. Percy
United States Senate

Room 117, 800 E. Monroe
Springfield, IL 82701

Dear Senator Percy:

The Vetarans Administration has forwarded your inquiry
on behalf of Miss Gloria Romano, Mra. Mary Aliorio and Ms.,
Cara L.ina Romano to this Commission as we administer the
permanent American Military cemeteries on foreign sotl.

Frivate Eddie D, Slovik is interred in a small separate
plot at the Olse~-Alsne American Cemetery with others who were
executed for ssrious crimes committed overseas guring World
War 1, Thes individual gravesites in the plot are marked with
small numbered concrete markers. The plot {tself {s mAarked
with a white Carrara mearble cross and receives regular\care
from the cemetery staff, .

\

s

Under existing law, it would not be possible to returh the
remains of Private Slovik to the United States. Final disposti-~
tion of World War:ll rematins was carried out under Public Law
3688, 80th Congresas, which has expired. A provision of the law
specifically ended all authority to rmilke further disposition of
remains on or after December 31, 1961,

If there (g arny way in which we may be of further service,
please let us know.

Sincerely,

A. J. ADAMS
Major General, USA
Secretary



\7#77200/ Gus

June 11, 1974

Honorable Gus Yatrom
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Yatron:

Thank you for your letter of June 7, 1974 on behalf of Mrs.
Dennie J. Wildman.

Private Eddie D. Slovik {s interred in a small separate
plot at the Olge—Aisne Amoerican Cemetery with others who were
executed for seriouns crimes committed overseas during World
War 1II. The individual gravesited in the plot are marked with
small numberad concrete marksers. The plot itself ie wmarked
with a vhite Carrara marble cross and receives regular care
from the cemetsry staff.

Under existing law, it would not be posaible to returm
the remains of Private Slovik to the United States. Final
dispowition of World War II remains was carried out under
Public Law 368, 80th Congresa which has expired. A provision
of the law specifically ended all authority to make further
disposition of remaine on or after December 31, 1951,

If there 1s mny way in vhich we may be of further service,
please let us know.

Sincerely,

A. J. ADAMS
Major General, USA
Secretary












M ;Myf *‘//7 ¢+ O S

@—Wxxmg/ akl —— femg ek

\l— W 4@ I 9,
wAZ: —_ Lo __ AUA{L/ oL

Car Ho -

cp < ,u_,‘_“_y,fé —

e feecally,
Kéd’u’ﬁ’-/ . //ﬁr(- el
()W /L&m/ @M/J#«)

RG LBanld oo
Corrcecra ol o tlaeo_

KJM7.] fe’”"—ﬂ_
/T 05










OISE - AISNE
AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY AND MEMORIAL

SERINGES - ET- NESLES TELEPHONE:
02130 - FERE-EN -TARDENOIS 16.23.82 21 8

FRANCE
29 November 1976

SUBJECT: Visitor Request to View Plot "E"

TO Officer-in-Charge
American Battle Monuments Commission
European Office

92380 ~ GARCHES

1. This report is submitted per your instructions dated
16 December 1976, subject letter: '"Plot E",

2. On 28 November 1976 an American visitor, Mr/ Lee BARNES,
San Mateo, California, accompanied by his wife visited this cemetery
and requested to view the gravesite of Private SLOVIK, Plot "E".
Having been politely denied permission to Plot "E", Mr. BARNES then
became very indignant and threatened to report the refusal to his
Congressman upon returning to the United States. Mr. Brian SMITH,
who was on weekend duty at the time reported the incident to the
Superintendent the following morning. Here is the account of the visit:

a. Mr, Lee BARNES and his wife entered the Visitor's Room on
Sunday afternoon, 28 November 1976, and were greeted by Mr. SMITH who,
explained the importance of this World WAR I Cemetery and escorted then
around the burial area explaining the beautiful features. Returning to
the Visitor's Room, Mr. BARNES signed the Visitor's Register, then very
vehemently asked to see the gravesite of Private SLOVIK, Plot "E",

b. Mr. BARNES indicated that he was very aware of the locatic
of Plot "E" having stated that he had a personal copy of the book, "The
Execution of Private SLOVIK", Mr. SMITH very politely denied permissior
to see the Plot and was met by a loud, "Why not?". Mr. SMITH explained
the ABMC Policy of denying visits to Plot "E" unless written authorizat
signed by the ABMC Secretary was presented, and further explained the
position of the Superintendent, the Officer-in-Charge, and other ABMC
Officials. It was even suggested that Mr. BARNES talk to either the
Officer-in-Charge or other ABMC Paris Official via telephone. To this
suggestion Mr. BARNES replied: "To Hell with that".

c. This visitor very reluctantly accepted the refusal and
stated that it was '"not understandable'" and therefore ''unacceptable'.
Mr. BARNES talked about amnesty for Vietnam War deserters etc., then
asked for a sheet of paper. The original copy of his note is attached.

-1 -



d. Mr. BARNES stated that he had driven a long way to visit th
cemetery and Plot "E", only to be thwarted of his goal. He added that h
was a former World War II Veteran of the 1st US Division during the Ita
and Normandy Campaigns. He asked for and was given the shortest routes
the nearby lst Division Battle Monuments. Upon leaving the cemetery,
Mr., BARNES expressed appreciation for the high standards of maintenance
of the Cemetery and his satisfaction for having visited this WW I site.

3e In general conversation, Mr. BARNES prooved to be a very
interesting talker, and it was unfortunate that his visit was tainted
by his harsh reaction to the refusal to visit Plot "E", and his remarks
that he would report the incident to his Congressman, Mr. Leo RYAN,

4, Mr., Brian SMITH, stated that Mr. BARNES' visit lasted over
two hours. From all information related to me, it appears as though
Mr. Brian SMITH handled this very delicate matter very professionally

and diplomatically.
W

. Vincent Brewer
Superintendent

Atch: Hand written note
by Mr. BARNES
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"They drove towards Nesles and then drove past the cemetery
5 minutes later towards Fere-en-Tardenois.'' END OF NARRATIVE,

20 From the details of this visit, we can assume that this Germa
journalist is on a special assignment for his newspaper, or magazine in
Germany, to obtain material for publication. F_om the Visitors Register
the names of the two visitors are: (Barely legible)

Homer SEEMANS, Journailst, Ingelheim, Germany
Daniele BEDERMANN, 6092 Kelstrabach, Germany

M. Vincent Brewer
’ Superintendent

[
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18 July 1972
SUBJECT: Plot "E", Olse-Aisne American Cemetery

TO: Officer in Charge, Paris Office, ABMC

1. Private Slovic and several others were executed overseas
for serious crimes committed during World War 1II. All were
tried by General Courts-Martial, convicted and given the death
penalty which was upheld on appeal.

2. Because of the circumstances surrounding the deaths of
these men, their remains were interred {n an isolated area which
was avatlable in the Olse—-Aisne American Cemetery. To ensure
anonymity, the graves are identified only by small individually
numbered grave markers.,

3. In an effort to protect the privacy of the relatives and
friends of those buried in the plot and the relatives and friernds
of the heroic Dead interred elsewhere in the ceametery, the policy
was established by the appointive members of this Commission to
restrict severely any publicity or visits to the plot. Periodically,
this policy is reviewed; to date no change has been made dn {t.

4, Should you receive future irquiries concerning this plot,
do not deny its existence, but 1imit information furnished essen—
tially to what {s provided above. Entrance to the plot will be per-—
mitted only on written authority from this office,

A.J. ADAMS
Major General, USA

Secretary

Reading File
Col. Ryan






4. At noon on 29 October, Mr. and Mrs. Robert Definis visited
the European Office requesting to see the Officer-in-Charge. Mr. and
Mrs. Definis were invited into the office and given a detailed
briefing by General Donaldson on the military operations in Europe,
the establishment of the cemeteries, and of the American Battle
Monuments Commission and its responsibilities. Mr. Definis requested
permission to record the Officer-in—-Charge's responses to his own
questions but his request was politely denied. Mr. Definis then
asked for permission to visit the grave site of Private Slovik at
the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery. The Officer-in—Charge respectfully
defined the policy of the Commission to deny access to the site and
of his own responsibility to uphold that policy. The Officer~in-Charge
read, but did not furnish a copy, the letter from General Adams to
Major Woods, 14 October 1975. Mr. Definis indicated that he had left
Pennsylvania before the reply had been received to the request to
visit the Private Slovik grave site.

5. Mr. and Mrs. Definis left the European Office at 1320 hours.

)9;M et st~
ohn W{ Donaldson
Brigadier General, USA

Incl. Officer-in—-Charge

Memo Superintendent
Oise-Aisne Cemetery, dtd 28 Oct. 75









OISE - AISNE B
AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY AND MEMORIAL

SERINGES- ET- NESLES TELEPHONE-
02130 - FERE - EN - TARDENOIS N 16.23.82.21.8

FRANCE \
15 April 1977
SUBJECT: Journalist Request to Photograph Gravesite of Private Slovil

Brig. General John W. DONALDSON
Officer-in~Charge
American Battle Monuments Commission

European Office
92380 - GARCHES

TO

T~

7o This noontime, a French journalist, Mr.ﬁ?ieere MASSAT, ente;
the Reception room and presented me with a sheet of paper which had b
written in pen and ink and described the location, number, plot, and -
total number interred in Plot "E',

2. L asked him who he represented and he replied: "'FRANCE-SOIL
The local evening Parisien newspaper. When 1 informed him that I nor i
immediate superior had the authority to authorize him access to Plot
he asked "Why"'"?. I then explained to him the basic reasons concerning
respect for the American heroes buried elsewhere in the cemetery, res
for the family members of the deceased, and so on, which he understoo

3« I then invited him into my office and called LtC. HARTMAN
and informed him.

L. The man was given the address and telephone of the ABMC
GARCHES Office and advised to state his intentions and those of his
editors, directly to my superiorse in Paris.

5. Following this, the man thanked me and departed in his aut
mobile, Black RENAULT 16, U-door, License No. 77-08-YT-75, in the dir
of Fere-ne-Tardenois.

6. About 1415 hours, one of my workers burst in the Reception
room informing me that the man was walking around the northeast exter
boundary fence behind the Sarvice area with a camera. It was our jour
I intercepted him on the road and asked him why he was pearing around
back of the cemetery proerty with a ¢ amera hanging from his neck. Hs
informed me that he was just curious, that he knew the Plot "&" was t
the Reception building. Further, that he had teliephoned his boss at r
time informing him that he could not obtain permission to complete hi
assignment, His boss (so the journalist said) then surgssted that he
some photos of the main cemetery proper.

7. Again, I explained to the man in mecra i
we are not authorized to allow persons to visit r =" znd take phe
And I asked this man to respect our position, an: Tr2in from any be
publicity that might be harmful to menebrs of famili=s cI the decease

.
- “

2, -ze reasons

»



8. One point of interest, I asked the man, from what source dic
his editor's interest in Private Slovik originate? And the man replied.
from the international dlspatches UPI, AR etcy, which are received all «
the world,

9. Shortly, thereafter, the man departed in his automobile.

10. About 25 minutes later, Mr. Damery, the property owner of ti
Meurcy Farm came to my office and informed me that a journalist had be
to his place asking about Plot "E". Mr. Damery informed me that he tol«
the man: '"We do not discuss politics here''s Then the man left the Farm,

11. In an earlier advisory to your office dated 14 April 1977,
I had advised that the TV film on Private Slovik had been shown to
American audiences only last month, Perhaps, the visit of the French
journalist today is the beginning of a new series of requests to visit

Piot nEn°

Superintendent






THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plaza Il, Suite 500
2300 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Established by Congress 1923

February 11, 2002
Memo for Col Corea
Subject: Request to Visit and Photograph Plot E, Oise-Aisne

Background:

e ABMC policy on visits to and photographing of Plot E have been documented as
recently as 1990 (see below).

e The policy has been not to publicize its existence and to “bar” visitors other than
family members and friends of those interred at Plot E.

e The purpose of this has been to protect the interests of the relatives of those
interred and as well as those interred elsewhere in the cemetery.

e Intoday’s environment, can this continue to be the policy of ABMC?

Discussion:

e We cannot locate the documentation that asserts the Commission’s policy
concerning Plot E.

e Currently, Mr. Joseph Maddox has requested permission to visit and photograph
Plot E.

Recommendation:

e We respond to Mr. Maddox and obtain advice of Legal Counsel in the
coordination process.

1. Reference:

a. Ltr, dtd Dec 29, 2001 from Joseph Maddox, (cy attached at Tab A)
requesting permission to visit and photograph Plot E, Oise-Aisne AC.

b. Ltr, dtd Nov 28, 2001, from ABMC in response to Mr. Maddox’s ltr of
Nov 11, 2001 (cys attached at Tab A) in which Mr. Maddox requested
information about Plot E and a roster of those interred there for the

purposes of a paper to be presented at the University of Baltimore School
of Law.



2. ABMC’S policy concerning Plot E is reiterated in the following attached ABMC

documents:

Q.

Martha Sell

Ltr, July 20, 1992, from Col. William E. Ryan to Mr. Richard Levenberg.
Ltr, May 24, 1990, from Col. William E. Ryan to Mr. Lawrence Paul.

Ltr 21 April 1977, (and enclosure), subject: Plot E, Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery, from BG John W. Donaldson.

Ltr, 11 June 1976, subject: CBS Request to Film Oise-Aisne American
Cemetery signed by BG John W. Donaldson.

Ltr, 1 Oct 1975, from General A.J. Adams to Major Edward P. Woods.
Ltr, 30 October 1975 (and enclosure), subj: Visit by Mr. and Mrs. Robert
Definis, from BG John W. Donaldson.

Ltr, 18 July 1972, subject: Plot “E”, Oise-Aisne American Cemetery
Ltr, 12 June 1972, June 12, 1972, from LTC William E. Ryan to Mr.
Bernard M. Peebles and Itr, August 5, 1971 from MG Adams to Mr.
Edward G. Coleman.
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‘ SUBJECT:  Plot E,d0ise-Aisne American Cemetery
TO: The Secretary

The American Battle Monuments Commission
Washington, D.C. 20314

1. Forwarded herewith for your information is a letter
from Superintendent Brewer, Oise-Aisne American Cemetery,
reporting an attempted visit to Plot E by a Journalist from
"France-Soir" newspaper.

2. Mr. Brewer has been working with the local Gen-
darmerie and with his neighbor, Mr. Damery, to preserve the
privacy of Plot E and the grave site of PVT Slovik.

3. This latest attempt to visit and film Plot E
probably stems from the recent publicity on Private Slovik's
widow in the American newspapers and on television programs.
I shall keep you informed of any further developments.

7

¥/ ; . %;44&_..-
ohn W7 Donaldson
Brigadier General, USA

Incl. cer-in-
Ltr from Supt Brewer, Officer-in-Charge

dtd 15 Apr 77
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OISE - AISNE
AMERICAN MILITARY CEMETERY AND MEMORIAL

SERINGES - ET- NESLES TELEPHONE
02130« FERS - EN -TARDENOIS N 16.23.82.21.8
.23.82.21.81

FRANCE \
15 April 1977
SUBJECT: Journalijst Request to Photograph Gravesite of Private Slovik

Brig. General John W. DGNALDSON
Officer~in~Charge ’ '

American Battle Monuments Commission
Buropean Office

92380 - GARCHEZS =

T0

1o This noontime, a French journalist, Mr. Piewre MASSAT, entered
the Reception room and presented me with a sheet of paper which had been
written in pen and ink and described the location, number, plot, and the
total number interred in Plot "E", -

2. 1 asked him who he represented and he replied: "FRANCE-SOIR",
The local evening Parisien newspaper. When I informed him that I nor my
immediate superior had the authority to authorize him access to Plot "E",
he asked "Why'"?. I then explained to him the basic reasons concerning
respect for the Amerlcan heroes buried elsewhere in the cemetery, respect
for the family members of the deceased, and so on, which he undefstood

3« I then invited him into my office and called LtO. HART MAN
and informed him,

4, The man was given the address and telephone of the ABMC
GARCHES Office and advised to state his intentions and those of his
editors, directly to my superiors, inm Paris.

5. Following this, the man thanked me and departed in his auto
mobile, Black RENAULT 16, lL-door, License No. 77-08-YT-75, in the direction

of Fere-ne-Tardenois.

6. About 1415 hours, one of my workers burst in the Reception
room informing me that the man was walking around the northeast exterior
boundary fence behind the Service area with a camera. It was our jourmalist,
I intercepted him on the road and asked him why he was pearing around the
back of the cemetery proerty with a ¢ amera hangirg from his necka. He
inforzmed me that he was just curious, that he knew the Flot "E" was behind
the Heception building. Yurther, that he had telephon=d his boss at noon
time informing him that he could not obtain permission to complete his
assignment. His boss (so the journalist said) then susgested that he take
some photos of the main cemetery propers
L, Tze resasons why

I znd take photos.
And I asked this man to respect our position, and 2iz from any bad

publicity that might be harmful to memebrs of fa=ilis=s ¢I the deceased.

-2 - .

7. Again, I explained to the man in mors &

we are not authorized to allow persons to visit >:
<

.




8. One point of interest, I asked the man, from what source did
his editor's interest in Private Slovik originate? And the man replied,
from the international dispatches UPI, AR 'etcy, which are received all over

the world,
9. Shortly, thereafter, the man departed in his automobile.

10. About 25 minutes later, Mr. Damery, the property owner of the
Meurcy Farm came to my office and informed me that a jourmalist had been
to his place asking about Flot "E'". Mr. Damery informed me that he told
the man: '"We do not discuss politics here'. Then the man left the Farm,

11. In an earlier advisory to your office dated 14 April 1977,
I had advised that the TV film on Private Slovik had been shown to
American audiences only last monthe Perhaps, the visit of the French
Jjournalist today is the beginning of a new series of requests to visit

Flot "B,

Superintendent




THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

ESTABLISHED 8Y CONGRESS, MARCH 1913

EUROPEAN OFFICE

CIVILIAN ADDRESS MILITARY ADDRESS
48, Rue du 19 jooviar. 92-Garches, Franca. American Embassy (A.B.M.C.)
Tal : 970-01-73 and %70-20-70 APO Naw York, 09777

Telsgrams : Monumants Garches.

11 June 1976

SUBJECT: CBS Kequest to Film Oise-Aisne American Cemetery

TO: The Secretary
American Battle Monuments Commission
Washington, D.C. 20314

1. Miss Judy Stevenson from CBS London, called the under-
signed at 1430 hours today to request permission to do some filming
at Plot E, Oise-Aisne American Cemetery, in connection with the
CBS program '"'60 minutes’ which would cover the case of Private
Eddie Slovik.

2. I explained to Miss Stevenson the long-standing policy
established by the Commissioners to restrict severely entry to
and publicity on Plot E, where Private Slovik is buried. I
emphasized that the basis for this decision by the Commissioners
was their desire to protect the privacy of the families of the men
in that isolated plot, as well as the families of the heroic War
Dead buried in the cemetery proper.

3. Miss Stevenson then asked if it would be possible to
film the cemetery proper and use this film to identify the cemetery
where Private Slovik is buried. I replied that I could not give
approval to such a filming, because the film would be used in the
context of the story of Private Slovik, and thus would be contrary
to the Commission's policy of protecting the families and friends
of our honored War Dead buried in that cemetery from imwanted publicity
and any imagined or inferred stigma. I explained that the Commissioners,
who originally established the policy, are men of substance from the
country at large, who were appointed by the President to supervise
the Commission's operations. Their decision to restrict severely
any visits to and publicity on this isolated plot has been reviewed
periodically, and has not been changed. I further explained that
the European Office did not have authority to permit entry into
or filming of the plot, that entry was permitted only by written
authority from the Washington Office of ABMC.




2 -

4, Miss Stevenson then stated that the family of Private
Slovik was being contacted in connection with this program, and
she asked whether the consent of his family to this project would
have any effect on our decision. I explained that it would not,
because there are a number of others buried in the same plot with
Private Slovik, all of whom were executed for serious crimes, and
it is the Commission's desire to protect the privacy of the
families of all those men, as well as those of the heroic Dead in
the cemetery proper. I also explained that it is the Commission
policy to reserve the right to review any film and script intended
for public consumption.

5. Miss Stevenson expressed her appreciation for the
information received, apologized for any inconvenience she may
have caused us, and said that she would discuss our conversation
with her New York Office.

"/’é&i’ A St e i

./John W. Donaldson
Brigadier General, USA
Officer-in-Charge
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1 October 1975

Major Edward P. Woods
310 Greenwood Road
Lansdale, PA 19446

Dear Major Woods:

General Clark, who is presently away from Washington, has
asked me to thank you for your mallgram of 18 September 1975.

Private Slovik 1s buried in agn isolated plot of the Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery and Memorial, Fere—en-Tardenois (Aisne), France,
with others who were executed for serious crimes cemmitted during
World War II. Each grave is identified by a small numbered
ractangular conerete marker imbedded in the ground. The plot is
covered by a fine lawn; a white carrara marble cross is at its
entrance. It raceives the same high standard of maintensnce as
the othexr grave plots.

The Oise-Alsne Cemetery was one of elght cemetery memorisls
specifically designed and constructed as shrines to the American
Dead of World War I whose next-of-kin requested final intarment of
the remains be made in a battlefield of that war. Over the years,
the Commisslon has done whatever it could to limit publicity on the
existence of the isolated plot in order to protect the relatives and
friends of the heroic War Dead interred in the cemetery from any
imagined or inferred stigma whlch could be attached to housing both
War Dead and those executed for crimes in the same cemetery., In
consonance with this, the isolataed plot has never been open to the
public nor have any photographs of It been released. Other serious
historians such as yourself have requested entrance but their
petitions have bean denied om the basis that it would not be im the
best interest of the famlly and friends of theeherole Daad buried
elsewhere in the cemetery. 1 hope you can apprecilate our position.

On the other hand, there is no preohibition on visiting or
photographing the grave of Sergeant Joyce Kilmer who iIs interred in
Plot B, Row 9, Grave 15 c¢f the cemetery. Information cconcerning the
cemetery and directions to 1t may be found ou the tabbed pages of
the enclosed pamphlet. Sergeant Kilmer's grave may be photographed
by anyone, however if you wish, I will be happy to arrange for the

superintendent to photograph Sergeant Kilmer's grave and forward the.

prints te you.

e ACE—.

AR 2 Ty




Erigadier Genmeral James E. Wharton is interred in Sm;ti@ 34,

Grave 1198 at Arliagton Nationsl Cemetery, vhich is admiuistared
by the Dspartment of the Army. It is open to the publie datly and
photographing of gravesites there iz parmirted.

1 regret that we found it pecewsary to dismpprove your request
to visit Private Slovik's grave, and hope that we can be of service
to vou in some other way.

8incerely,
A, J. ADAMS
Major Gemeral, USA
Becratary
Encl
\







4. At noon on 29 October, Mr. and Mrs. Robert Definis visited
the European Office requesting to see the Officer-in-Charge. Mr. and
Mrs. Definis were invited into the office and given a detailed
briefing by General Donaldson on the military operations in Europe,
the establishment of the cemeteries, and of the American Battle
Monuments Commission and its responsibilities. Mr. Definis requested
permission to record the Officer-in-Charge's responses to his own
questions but his request was politely denied. Mr. Definis then

asked for permission to visit the grave site of Private Slovik at

the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery. The Officer-in-Charge respectfully
defined the policy of the Commission to deny access to the site and
of his own responsibility to uphold that policy. The Officer—-in-Charge
read, but did not furmish a copy, the letter from General Adams to
Major Woods, 14 October 1975. Mr. Definis indicated that he had left
Pennsylvania before the reply had been received to the request to
visit the Private Slovik grave site.

5. Mr. and Mrs. Definis left the European Office at 1320 hours.

i’ébipk‘ ;1duL(EZZ£J4_/

> onaldson
rd Br1gad1er General, USA
Officer—in-Charge

Incl.
Memo Superintendent
Oise-Aisne Cemetery, dtd 28 Oct. 75







5. After the telephone call I joined Mr. and Mrs. Definis in front
of the parking lot. The Foreman Guide who was in the Office with me during
the phone conversation accompanied me and together we explained all -the
cemetery features and related wartime events that occured in the area.

6. The gravesite of Joyce Kilmer was darkened so that Mr. Definis
could take some interesting gravesite photos and we continued our tour.
Throughout the guided tour of the grounds, Mr. Definis repeatedly brought
out more and more details of the Private Slovik case. He further identified
himself as a Public Relations and Promotional Agent and a business associate
of Mr. Edward T. Wood. He informed me that Mr. Wood was the Defense
Counseller at the Private Slovik trial, and that Mr. Wood was writing his
memoirs of the Slovik trials. .

7« Mr. Definis also infaormed me that a movie had been,using the .
book ‘as- a basis and shown:  to the public in 1974 in the United States.
Arriving back at the parking lot, Mr. Definis offered to Bhow me more
details concerning his interests in the case in the form of documents and
newspaper clippings, but I declined to look at them. He apollg1zed for thls
gesture. . .
8. Mr. & Mrs. Definis thanked us for the courtesies shown them, and
commented very favorably on the condition and appearance of the cemetery.
In his parting remark Mr. Definis said: " I am a Journalist and wherever
there is a story of interest such as Private Slovik, I will go after the
details." Unquote. He then informed me that he will visit the ABMC Paris
Office to see k permission to visit the gravesite.

8. The visitors departed at 1400 hours.

10. Details concerning Mr. Definis identity:

““Mr; Robert:N. Definis

Public Relations & Promotional Agency

#5253 Edgemont. Ave.

** Lansdale,: Pa.. 19446 # Tel: 215-855-2690
o . 215-855-4966

- Autos OPEL KADETT, 2-Door, Canary Yellow -
Luxembourg License plates No. J 1139

11. In conclusion, I might add that Mr. Definis was very polite
and appreciative of our position, and I suspect that there will be other
visitors to this cemetery seeking the same information and permission.

- en Tewer :

Superintendent
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July 13972
SUBJECT: Flot "E", Cise-Alsne American Cemetery

TO: Cfficer in Charge, FParis Office, ABMC

1. Frivate Slovic and several others were executed overseas
for serioug crimes committed during World War I1I. All were
tried by General Courts-Martial, comvicted and given the death .
penalty which was upheld on appeal. .

2. Because of the circumstances surrounding the deaths of
' these men, their remains were interred in an isolated area which

E S

was available in the Olse~Aisne American Cemetery. To ensure
anonymity, the graves are identified only by small individually
numbered grave markers.

3. In an effort to protect the privacy of the relatives and
friends of those buried in the plot and the relatives and friends
of the hercic Cead interred elsewhere in the cemetery, the policy
was established by the appointive members of this Commission to
restrict severely any publicity or visits to the plot. Feriodically,
this policy is reviewed; to date no change has been made dn it.

4, Should you receive future inquiries concerning this plot,
do not deny {ts existence, but limit information furnished essen~
tially to what is provided above. Entrance to the plot will be per—
mitted only on written authority from this office.

AL J. ADAMS
Major General, USA
Secretary

cr’éBMC File
Reading File
Col. Ryan







BURIALS AT PLOT “E”
OISE-AISNE AMERICAN CEMETERY - FERE-EN-TARDENOIS

SERIAL GRAVE

NAME NUMBER ROW NO
AGEE, Amos 34163762 1 14
ANDERSON, Roy W. 35407199 2 29
BAILEY, Milbert 34151488 4 90
BALDWIN, Walter J. 34020111 2 43
BENNERMAN, Sidney, Jr 34174757 3 57
BRINSON, Eliga 34052175 4 93
BURNS, Lee A. 38520648 4 74
CLARK, Emest L. 33212946 3 68
CLAY, Matthew Jr. 38490561 1 3
COOPER, John D. 34562464 4 81
CREWS, Otis B. 14057830 2 30
DAVIS, Arthur E. 36788637 4 82
DAVIS, Lee A. 18023362 3 61
DAVIS, William E. 33541888 1 19
DAVISON, Tommie 34485174 3 60
DONNELLY, Robert L. 13131982 4 95
DOWNES, William C. 33519814 1 16
ERVIN, Charlie Jr. 34042926 3 54
FARRELL, Arthur J. 32559163 1 21
GORDON, Tom 34091950 1 10
GRANT, General L. 34557976 3 59
GREEN, George Jr. 38476751 2 36
GUERRA, Augustine M. 38458023 2 44
HALL, Willie 33268841 4 83
HARRIS, Wiley, Jr. 6924547 4 92
HARRISON, William Jr. 15089828 3 62
HEARD, Haze 34562354 2 38
HENDRICKS, James E. 33453189 1 13
HOLDEN, Mervin 38226564 1 8
HOPPER, Benjamin F. 32720571 1 7



NAME

JEFFERIES, Charles H.
JOHNSON, Willie
JONES, Cubia

JONES, James L.
JONES, John T.
JONES, Kinney
JORDAN, Charlie H.

KENDRICK, James E.
KLUXDAL, Paul M.

LEATHERBERRY, J. C.
LUCAS, William N.

MACK, John M.
MACK, William
MAHONEY, Joseph J.
MARIANO, Blake W.
MARTINEZ, Aniceto
MAXEY, Curtis L.

MC CARTER, William J.

MC GHEE, Shelton Sr.
MC MURRAY, Fred A.

NELSON, Henry W.
NEWMAN, Oscar N.
NORRIS, Clete O.
ORTIZ, Victor

PARKER, Woodrow
PEARSON, Robert L.

PENNYFEATHER, William D.

PHILPOT, Henry C.
PITTMAN, Willie A.
PYGATE, Benjamin

ROBINSON, Charles M.
ROLLINS, Alvin R.

SERIAL
NUMBER

33181343
38270465
34563790
34221343
38315973
34120505
14066430

14026995
36395076

34472451
36639075

34042053
32620461
12008332
38011593
38168482
34554198
34675988
34529025
38184335

35726029
35226382
37082314

30405077

34561139
38326741
32801627
39080069
34400976
33741021

38164425
34716953

ROW
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GRAVE
NO

78
28
15
84
48
42
40

86
96

63
11
12
39
71
91

27

80
79

87

56
22
66
89
50
85

70
51



NAME

SANDERS, James B.

SCHMIEDEL, Wemer E.

SCOTT, Richard B.
SKINNER, Robert L.
SMALLS, Abraham
SMITH, Charles H.
SMITH, George E. Jr.
SMITH, John C.
SMITH, Willie
SPEARS, Charles E.
SPENCER, Elwood J.
SPINKS, Mansfield
STROUD, Harvey

TAYLOR, John W.
THOMAS, Madison
TILL, Louis
TWIGGS, James W.

VALENTINE, Leo

WATERS, John H.
WATSON, Frank Jr.
WATSON, Ray
WATSON, Joseph
WHITE, Armstead
WHITE, David
WHITFIELD, Clarence
WILLIAMS, Elisworth
WILLIAMS, John
WILLIAMS, Olin W.
WILSON, J. P.
WIMBERLY, Willie J.
WRAY, Robert

YANCY, Waiters

SERIAL
NO.

34124233
7041115

38040012
35802328
34512812
36337437
33288266
33214953
34565556
32337619
33739343
36793241
33215131

37485128
38265363
36392273
38265086

32954278

32337934
34793522
33139251
39610125
34401104
34400884
34672443
34200976
32794118
34649494
32484756
36392154
34461589

37499079

ROW
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GRAVE
NO

58
53
45
64
23
77
52
67
69
18
33
49
26

24
76
73
88

41

46
55
25
17
47
72
37
32
94
20

34
75

31









SECURITY CLASSIFICATION ¢If any)

DISPOSITION FORM

FILE NO. SUBJECT
Project - Removal & Shimment Pvt. Slovik Remaius to USA
10 ) FROM
Officer-i,~Charge The Superintendent DATE 24 June 1987 COMMENT NO. 1
AMC-European Office OISE AISNE CEMETERY
92380 GARCHES 0-150 Pere—en=Tardenois

1¢ This is additional information since my 5 May 87 submission, same subject,
brief details which were furmished your secretary on 23 June 1987,

2¢ On 23 June 1987, I received a FONCM from Mrs, Mary McATEER, American
Embassy, Consular Section, informing me that the Embassy had received the fimds
from the spansoring association in the United States which will cover the costs
of the exhumation, preparation for shipment, air shipment to the USA, and the
restoration of existing burial site of Pvt. Eddie Slovike

3. During the course of -our conversationy I kept the details and history
of the Slovik Affair low-key as instructed by your office and bty the US Army
Morturary Service Director, Frankfurt, Germany. Likewisey, I sensed that the
Embassy intended to keep the affair low=key, since the Project itself, if word
leaked out to the wrong persans or agencies, could establish a precedence for
others with similar circumstances to follow,

4o Mrs. McATEER advised that she would telephone the Funeral Bureau, Paris,
which has been selected as the commercial enterprise to accomplish the above
namely, ROBLOT, S.A., 148 Rue Lecourse, 75015 PARIS, Telephanes 4533,6721, that
I have been informed of the above receipt of fumds, That the ROBLOT agenoy will
co-ordinate with this cemetery a mutually agreed upon period to perform the
necessary travel and work at this installation, The Embassy therefore is handling
the paymant of funds for services to be rendered through the US Army Mortuary
Service Director, Frankfurte.

Se This morming I received a FONC(M from Mr, IEMPSTER, Frankfurt, who advised
that he will be "on-site™ here on the day the project takes place, Mr, DEMPSTER
has his own agency methods of handling such affairs, and we at this installation
will provide him with the necessary support to complete the project as rapidly as
possible, It should be noted that according to Mr, IEMPSTER the State Department
also wishes to keep this project low=key, for the same reasans outlined above.
Therefore, Mr. DEMPSTER says, "The arrival of the remains will be co-ordinated so
that the commercial air-carrier will arrive at destination in the very early hours
of the daye"

6. Mr, DEMPSTER suggested that I recommend a specific starting date to confo

with above request. My suggestion was "any Monday will be a good storting date."
And all necessary arrangements completed and shipment to the USA completed before

the weekend,

7o The undersigned will attempt to take sufficient photos of the operation,
before, during and after - for the ABMC archives. ¢ END -{ENTARY/.L/ ~
Tewer A5

L

7

Superintendent K_‘
/
%









DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 08757

AERAF-OPNS 25 JUNE 1987

ROBLOT S.A.

POMPES FUNEBRE »
148 rue LECOURBE —
75015, PARIS, FRANCE

DEAR Mme Gaboury:

This constitutes a formal request for the exhumation and
shipment to Detroit,Michigan,USA,of the human remains of Eddie Slovik,SN
36896415 as discussed in the course of our meeting on 5 MAY 1987,

The remains are presentely interred in Plot E at the Oise-Aisne American
cemetery,Seringes-et Nesles, 02130 Fere-en-Tardenois,France.

A report of death accompanies this letter.

Please notify Ms Mary McAteer, 0ff1ce of American Services at the American
Embassy,Paris of the date you cah accomplish the exhumatlon.

& é‘feﬁé'ﬁs 2

priRst J.D é&ster

33212 Supv Mort OF£/ID
i/ GRITED STATES ARMY ME

[f XFFAIRS ACTIVITY, ‘g
Y CHOMBURGER LDST,

000 FRANKF TN 04" G

ATeH. B



484 - D92 - 2000

‘Cachet de l'entreprise

@LBLI S.A. L
Jpmpes Funebres
148, ru%woombe e
75015 PARIS » - *

Téi1 53367.21 monsieur le | LETE 1+ da Porice

|

Je sousslgné(e) QO&LD { S A c
(nom en es capitales of prénom) ‘) Jiewao i
né(e) A S (AOUEeA almm

. {(nom de jeune ﬁ
demeurant & ?m FCovC .

déclarant avolr qualité podr pourvoir aux funérailles de

M= SlomK. Eddie.

(nom en leitres capitates et prénom)

né(e) eeemesemssnsetener s

(nom de jeuna fille en lefires capitales)
MON = MIA oo oo e

N (degré de parenté)
décsdé(e) le DY naa L3US a0 EUR O PE
sollicite 1'autorisation de faire procéder au :
Kiranspoﬂ du corps aprés mise en bidre Articles R 363-22,
R 363-23, R 363-25

O 1rcnspor! des cendres 4 |'étranger, du Code des Communes

a destination de (1) ST & RLANG. - HEL G HTS (;
Mievt ean . D.SLA L
par (2) AR

e _ROLSSY

Les contr8les réglementaires, au départ, seront effectués par M. le Commissaire

de Police du quartier de .. - -
(Article R 3643 du Code des Communes). RN SOV

- Mise en bizre leexframc v 'j"(‘*‘- M‘»‘lﬁh«dﬂ. A4

4 |'adresse suivante : G_u_\,

,d‘;m ..... M AEf =) \&J ....................

- Départ du corps ou des cendres le “EQ LRED‘ 8 a . 8 h. 3'0 .
SUVLLEY

Veuillez agréer, M. le QQEFCT B , . I'assurance

de ma considération distinguée.

Signature :

Qom oSy 8.A

Nombre de vacations : % -

(1) Communas, département ou pays.
(2) Route, air, fer, mer.
(3) Indiquer le poste frontidre

TRANSPORT HORS COMMUNE DU DECES OU A L'ETRANGER Aw e



‘ACTICN OAS—C INFO AMB-DCM CGN CPU

. VZCZCPAO48gruU3z40 N/A #6-JUL-87 TCR: 22:18
00 RUFTUFR @0 . CN: 56628
DF RUEPC #6019 1872214 CHRG: PROG
ZNR UUUUD zZE DIST: OAS
0 ¢€2212Z JUL 87 ? ADD:

¥™ SECSTATE WASEIC

TO AMEMBASSY PARIS IMMEDIATE 1823
BT

UNCLAS STATE 206919

*.0. 12357: N/&
TAGS: CASC: (SLOVIX, EDDIE)
SUPJECT: DFATH/FPIMED: CASE OF EDDIE SLOVIK

REF: PARIS 32983 AND PREVIOUS

THEF FOLLOWING IS TEE TEXT OF A NOTARIZED STATEMENT RECEIVED
7/2/87 IN THE DEPARTMENT FROM ANNA KADLUBOWSXI, SISTER OF
EDDIE SLOVIX, REGARDING EER RFQUEST TO HAVE FER BROTHER'S
REMAINS RFTURNED TO TFE U.S. AND EER AUTHORIZATION FOR
BERNARL B. CALKA TO ACT AS FER OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE IN
TRIS ACTION. ©PREGIN TEXT QUOTE: PER THE ADVICE OF MR. JOEN
F. MANNING, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, AND THROUGH MY OFFICIAL
RFPRESENTATIVF, MR. BERNARD B. CALKA OF STERLING HEIGHTS,
MI, I A RFITERATING MY REQUEST TEAT THE REMAINS OF MY
BRCTRFR, EDDIE SLOVIX, BE RETURNED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR
BUPIAL IN DETROIT’S WCODMERE CEMETARY. (PARA) TO
FACILITATF MATTFRS, I AM ATTACHING DATA THAT I HAD
ORIGINALLY SFNT TO TONY DEBARARDINC, COLONEL, DEPARTMENT OF
THE ARMY. TEIS MATFTRIAL HAD BEEN REQUESTED TO ATTAIN
VERIFICATION OF MY RELATIONSHIP TO EDDIE SLOVIX, NOW 2URIED
IN & GRAVE AT TEY AMFRICAN MILITARY CEMETARY IN OISE-AISNE.

(?ARA) THIS IETTER ALSQ REAFFIRMS TEAT MR. CALXA, THE
DISTINGUISEFD CCMMISSIONER OF TEE MACCME CCUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, AND A RETIRED ASSISTANT FI®® CEIEF,
CONTINUES TC SERVE AS MY REPRESENTATIVE IN THIS MATTER.
MR. CALXA IS COORDINATING THE RETURN, BURIAL OF MY
RROTEER. MR. CALKA WILL HANDLE THE COSTS INCURRED. (PARA)
SINCE FER® 2€, 1985, WFEN LT. COL. WALTER PASQUALINI,
DFPARTMENT OF TEE ARMY, ADVISED MICHIGAN SENATOR CARL
LEVIN, IN LETTER, TEAT (QUOTE) OFFICIALS OF THE ARMY’S
CASUALTY ANT MEMCRIAL AFFAIRS OPERATION CENTER HAVE
APPROVED THF RZQUEST TO EHAVE TEE REMAINS OF PRIVATE SLOVIXK
REINTERRED (END QUOTE), I FAVE BEEN PATIENTLY AWAITING TEE
DAY. (PARA) I TRUST THIS MATTER WILL BE GIVEN YOUR PROPER
ATTENTION, AND EDDIE SLOVIK WILL BE RETURNED HOME FOR
PROPYR BURIAL. 1IF YOU EAVE ANY QUESTIONS, MR. CALKA
(OFFICE 313-4A9-5121) (HOME 313-286-1527) SHOULD BE TEE
CONTACT PERSON. (PARA) IN CLOSING, MY PRAYERS FOR A
PCSITIVE ENCING TO TEIS MATTER —— ANT AS SOON AS EUMANLY
POSSIBLE. SIGNED SINCFRRLY, ANNA KADLUBOWSXI. LETTER
NOTARIZED 6/16/87 BY JOAN M. SCHUTT, NOTARY PUBLIC, ST.
CIAIR COUNTY, MI. AND COURTESY COPIES OF LETTFR SENT TO
BERNARL B. CALKA AND JOHN F. MANNING. END TEXT/QUOTE.

UNCLASSIFIED STATE 20€819

Al . D
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. PLFASE ADVISE IF POST NEELS COPY OF LETTER AND
SUPPCRTING TOCUMENTS SEOWING KADLUBOWSKI/SLOVIK
RELATIONSHIP FOR YOUR RECORDS. SBULTZ

BT
#6019
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UNCLASSIFIED STATE 206819
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EMBASSY OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Office of American Services

2, rue Saint-Florentin
75042 Paris Cedex 01

7 juillet 1987

Monsieur le Sous-Préfet
28, rue de St.—Crépin
02400 Ch&teau-Thierry

Monsieur le Sous-Préfet,

J'ai 1'honneur de vous faire savoir que l'Ambassade des Etats-Unis a
Paris a regu des instructions du Département d'Etat 3 Washington, afin de
faire procéder 3 1'exhumation du corps d'un soldat Américain, Monsieur

Eddie D. SLOVIK, décédé le 31 janvier 1945 et enterré au cimetiére
Américain de 1'Aisne-Marne.

L'exhumation et le renterrement du corps de Monsieur Slovik ont été
demandés et autorisés par sa soeur, Madame Anna Kadlubowski. Monsieur
Bernard Calka, Conmissaire de Macomb County, Mount Clemens, Michigan
48043, représentera les intéréts de la famille dans ces démarches.

Les originaux des documents concernant la demande d'exhumation et
1l'autorisation de Madame Kadlubowski ont été déposés au Département
d'Etat et des copies certifiées de ces documents pourraient &tre obtenues
d la demande des autorités frangaises.

Les Pompes Funébres Roblot, sis au 148 rue Lecourbe, 75015 Paris, ont
été chargées de 1l'exhumation et de 1'envoi du corps de Monsieur Slovik
aux Etats-Unis.

Je vous prie d'agréer, Monsieur le Sous-Préfet, l'expression de ma
considération distingués.

/ /77\.77\64:&,@&,

/ M. McAteer
Consul Etats-Unis d'Amérigue

AmrN. E.
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REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE

MINISTERE DE L'INTERIEUR ET DE LA DECENTRALISATION
DIRECTION GENERALE DE LA POLICE NATIONALE

MISE EN BIERE
EN VUE D'UN
TRANSPORT
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Mod 00 50 00 09 A imp. Rbx B2
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PROCES-VERBAL

DE MISE EN BIERE
¢ L'AN mil neuf cent ?ug’f—\mouﬂ{t‘ r .
le ajo Reuge du Walwr
¢ NOUS \Mo.vu. da, ) Cémmissuire de
Police :S

Q\W&gf» o ()\(oen

¢ VU la loi du~30 Mars 1902, vu le décret du

12 Avril 1905 moditié par ceux du 30 Aodat 1918,
du 15 Avril 1919 et du 15 Mars 1928,

¢ VU la demande de W' Dgpy ESTER

. ¢ NOUS SOMMIES TRANSPORTE eomelite
wallYoane n° G5

al'effet
de nous assurer si les prescnpéhns ordonnées par
les lois et décrets ci-dessus étaient observés pour
la mise en biére du corps de

décédé apuRoEAD ARERN  le Y Jo U5
19 ,etqui doxt étre inhumé &

§TERL MG HEICHIS anﬁy s

o EN NOTRE PRESENCE le corps Sus désigné a

été placé dans un G,
teait Qenner pwe

I'opération a été faite conformément’ qux instruc-
tions précitées et avec toute ladécence etle respect
dis & la mémoire des morts.

Nousavons ensuite scellé le cercueil de notre sceau.

¢ DE QUOI nous avons dressé le présent Procés-
verbal pour étre transmis @ Monsieur le Maire de

R

Commisf'ulre de Police

Atred. H



PROCES-VERBAL DE
TRANSPORT DE CORPS

10 L'AN mil neuf cent
e
a heure ' du

.

¢ NOUS, Commissaire de Police soussigné,

¢ VU notre procés-verbal ci-contre
VU Yautorisation délivrée par Monsieur le

en date du
pour le transport du corps désigné ci-contre.

o NOUS SOMMES TRANSPORTE rue

nO
a ou nous a été
presente le cercueil faisant I'objet de notre procés-
verbal ci-contre.

e AYANT CONSTATE que les scellés étaient
intacts.
Nous avons accompagné le cercueil a

3

+ DE QUOI nous avons dressé le présent proceés.
verbal pour étre remis @ Monsieur le Maire de

Le Commissaire de Police







DECRET MINISTERIEL N° 5050 DU 51 DECEMBRE 1941 MODIFIE PAR LE DECRET N° 76-435 DU 18 MAI 1976

e

==== === ====ER

ARTICLE 18 - Les cercuells hermétiques destinés au transport des corps dans

les cas prévus & ljArticle 17 et & 1l'Article 17-1 doivent étre
d'un modéle agréé pad le Ministére chargé de la Santé, aprds avis
du conseil d'Hygiéne Publigue de FRANCE.

Ils doivent :

“Etré tels qu'ils ne puissent céder aucun liquide au milieu extérieur.
M +

]

Contenir une matiére absortante :

Etre Munis d'un dispositif épurateur de gaz, d'un modéle agréé par
le Ministre chargé de la Santé, pour une période de cing ans
renouvelable.

Pour les transportspar voie aérienne, ce dispositif doit &tre agréé
également par le Secrétaire Général a l'Aviaticn Cicile.

N.B.- L'Article 18, du Décret du 31 Décembre 1941 modifié, reprend les

dispositions prévues au Décret N© §5-1106 du 11 Aot 1956,

ARRETE MINISTERIEL DU 14 JANVIER 1983

TR ESRESEEERSSEERET

ARTICLE -1-- Il doit &tre démontré que le diszositif épurateur de gaz exigé peut

ARTICLE 2 -

ARTICLE 3 -~

remplir ses fonctions.

° .-

a) Dans les conditions hatituelles de vol gque reuncontre un adéronef au
cours &'un voyage, en pa::;:uliéx'pendanc les montdes et les
descentes ;

b} Dans le cas d'incident de pressurisation survenant & bord de
ltavion.

Le cercueil doit porter extérieurement une marque, plaquette ou
autre signe apparent confirmant la présence d'un dispositif épuratecur
agrés. . -

LY
>

Le cercueil doit &tre placeé dans un compartiment isolé des occupants
de 1l'aéronef en ce qui concerne le conditionnement d'air et ne
peut-étre placé & proximité cue de matériaux inertes a l'exclusion
toutefois d'objets destinés & se trouver en contact fréquent avec.
des personnes (trousses, sacs et bagages & main, etc....)






Ltr, 460.0A.87, Report of Exhumation of Remains of Pvt. Slovik.
(continued), 2% July 1987

4, Photos of the on-site activities were taken by the
cemetery Superintendent for the express purpose that they be
filed in the ABMC archives for pictoral reference, if such is
appropriate in this affair,

Se The officlals and persons directly involved who were
on-site to witness the exhumatiom at Plot "E" on 8 July 1987
are listed below:

- Representing the U.S. Government/U.S. Army

Mr. Ernest J. Demester, US Civilian
Supervisor/Moxtuary Office

U.8. Arn;_Hemﬁrial Affairs Activity - Europe
APO New York 09757-3867 (Frankfurt, Germany)

- Representing A.B.M.C,

Mr., M. Vincent Brewer, U.S. Civilian
Superintendent, Oise-Aisne American Cemet®ry
Seringes-et-Nesles

02130 Fére-en-Tardenois, France

- BRepresenting ¥rench Authoritiea[Sub-Prerect

Mr. Jacgues Damery

Mayor, Seringes-et-Nesles
Meurcy Farm

02130 Fdre-en-Pardenois

- French Mortioian Gonﬁractor

Mr. Kauffman, Transporter for
ROBLOT S.A. ibmpos unébres
Paris, France

Vehicle License No, 192 FIN 75

- French Mortician Sub-contractor

Mr, Legroux and crew, Exhumation & preparations.
Pompes Funébres des Region Libérées
Reims, France

-~ ABMC Employee (1945 to 1986)

Mr. Kleber Nouy, Retired ABMC employee
02130 Fére-en-Tardenois, France
Witnessed the interrement of Eddie Slovik in

Plot "E" in 1949,

- ABMC Employes

Mr. Rene Fernandez, Cemetery Mechaniec w/support equip,
Seringes-et-Nesles
02130 PFere-en-Tardenois, France

Page 2,



Ltr, 460,0A.87, Report of Exhumation of Remains of Pvt. Slovik,
(continued) 23 July 1987

6, Sub-contractor LEGROUX and crew arrived from Reims:
at 15100 hours on 7 July 1987 to commence preliminary excavation
of the Slovik gravesite. They returned the following morning
8 July 1987 at 07:00 hours and by 08:30 hours had uncovered the
metal casket containing the remains of Eddie Slovik,

7. Mr. Demester, Meworial Affairs Offficer arrived this
cemetery at 08:00 hours and the Mayor of Seringes-et-Nesles
arrived shortly thereafter., Together with the Superintendent,
all went directly to Plot "E™. Mr. Demester was advised by a
former ABMC cemetery employee, Mr. Kleber Nouy, that the Slovik
casket was positioned between two other buried caskets in close
proximity egther'side. Mr, Demester  decided to leave the Slovik
casket in place and only open the top metal cover with special
metal cutting tools. By 10:45 the metal cover was completely
cut away and the remains of Slovik were removed and examined by
Mr. Demester., It should be noted that the remains were wrapped
in a perfectly preserved Army blanket with two military ID tegs

inned to the blanket bearing the name and serial number of Pvt,
ie Slovik. Mr, Demester then completed his examinatiom of the
bones and dental works for proper identificatiom amnd future
reference,

8, An oak-woad casket measuring 97¢m X 30cm X 28 cm with
an inner metal casing and a metal plagque on the wood cover astamped
EDDIE SLOVIK was brought to the site and the remeins were carefully
placed inside the metal liner. One of the ID tags was placed inside
along with the remains and the other was kept by Mr. Demester; The
metal 1id was securely soldered in place by the LEGROUX orew after
which the oak-wood cover was screwed down tight at the four corners.
LEGROUX then applied a hot wax over the screw heads end the Mayor
of Seringes-et-Nesles then stamped his Seal of Office into the hot
wax, This action, according to French law for air-shipsent, then
completed the 1n1t1a1 preparations.

9, Meanwhile, the LEGROUX excavating crew completed the
backfilling of the empty gravesite after placing the blanket
back into the empty casket, Several wheelbarrows of sand were
dumped into the empty casket to avoid sinkage. Superintendent then
inspected the back-filled area to insure the restoration of the
site was properly accomplished, released the sub-contractor, and
the cemetery crew completed the re-turfing of the gravesite,

10, After signing all noobaaary documents attesting to the
completed exhumation and preparation for transport each concerning
his individual office of responsibility, the Mayor, Mr, Demester,
ROBLOT S.A., LEGROUX, observed the casket containing the remains
of Eddie Slovik placed aboard the ROBLOT S.A. vehicle which
departed this area at 11340 hours enroute to Paris, France. The
others departed shortly thereafters And all concerned in ABMC now
could feel greatly relieved that a major problem has been removed.

Page 3.



Ltr, 460.0A.87, Report of Exhumation of Remains of Pvt. Slovik,

(continued) 23 July 1987

1l. To complete this report, the following documents,
photocopies of originals, prepared by officials directly involved
concerning the disposition of remains of Eddie Slovik, are

a) - Report of Death, by Adjutant Generals's Office
ar Department, Washington D.C., dated 3 Mar 1545;

forwarded:

b) -

da) -

Formal request for exhumation, by Mr. E.J. Demester,
U.S. Army Memorial Affalrs Officer, Frankfurt, Gbr. ,
addressed to ROBLOT S.A. Undertakers, Paris, France,
authorizing them to proceed with the exhumation and

preparation for shipment of the remains to U.S.A.,
dated 25 June 1987, Contractorm,

Declaration and confirmation, by ROBLOT S.A. to
Transport the remains after exhumation, and air
shipment to destination in the U.S.A. dtd 3 Jul 87,
and confirmation by Mayor Damery dated 8 Jul 87
that the remains were exhumed and departed the
American Cemetery grounds.

Message Text of Next-of-Kin authorigation, from
Dept. of Btate, Washington D.C. dated 6 Jul 87,

sddressed to American Embassy, Paris, France.

e) - Letter of Advisory, from American Embassy, Paris,
addressed to the gub-Prefect, Ctmtmau~-Thierry

£) -

g) -

(sub-division of Department of SISNE where remains
were interred) advising him that authorization to
exhume and return the remains to the U.S.A has
been received by the American Embassy, date

7 July 1987, .

Request for Exhumation and Official Authorization
from Fr, E.J. Demester, Memorial Alfalirs Officer,
dated 8 Jul 87, signed and legalized by the Mayor
of Seringes-et-Nesles, and the authorization to
exhume the remains dated 8 Jul 87 sigmed by the
Mayor of Seringes-et-Nesles.

Authorigzation to Transport the Remains, signed by
Mr. Plerre Lesplnnets, Bub-freleoct, chateau-Thierry
authorizing ROBIOT S.K. to transport the remains
out of his sub-division area of responsibility,

dated 7 July 1987,

Page 4,



Ltr, 460,0A.87, Report of Exhumation of Remains of Pvt. Slovik,
(continued) 23 July 1987

h) - Witness to Exhumation, signed by the Mayor of
Seringes-et-Nesles dated 8 July 1987 attesting
that he witnessed the exhumation and the placement
of the remains in a hermetically sealed casket.

i) - Attestation to Proper Preparation of Casket,
signed by sub-contractor EEGRUUX, Reims, France,
that he properly sealed the casket hermetically
to conform to French law, and prepared it for
pressurized air-shipment to the U.S.A., dated
8 July 19874

12, One set of the photographs msferred to in paragraph
4 above have been provided the Mayor of SBeringes-et-Nesles, at his
request, for the community archives, one set with negatives is
retained in our cemetery files and one set is forwarded with this
report. This completes this report.

M., Vincent Brewer
Superintendent
Incls; a/s
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20 July 1987

SUBJECTs Exhumation and Disposition
of Pvt Slovik's Remains

TOt The Secretary
American Battle Monuments Commission
Washington, D.C. 20314-0300

1. On Wednesday, & July 1987, the remains of
Pvt Slovik were exhumed from Plot E, Oise-Aisne American
Cemetery, and transferred tc the United States via

commercial air. The attached report by the Superv
U.S. Memorial Affairs Activity Europe, Mr. Ernest

isor,
J.

Demester details the exhumation and transfer to the

United States.

2. Although the commercial air carrier, THWA,
major media attention,

" be amended accorﬁingly. RN

MLP/jmb
cc.JCentral File John W. Donaldson
“Rewding File': Brigadier General,

Admin. Officer-in-Charge
Flower Fund

Encl: a/s

© apparently.’ misrputed’ Pvt 'S1ovik's rémains to San Francisco
rather than Detroit, the problem was resolved without

3. Regquest that appropriate roaters and documents I

USA, Ret.,

.



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 09787

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

AERAF-MORT

SUBJECT: Report of Exhumation and Disposition of the Remains of Eddie Slovik

Commander

21st Support Command
AERLO

APO New York 09325 -

ATTN: Col Shellabargey

07 July 1987, The undersigned arrived at Chateau Thierry, France at 1500 and
contacted Mr. Vicent Brewer, Superintendant at the Aisne Oise American Ceme-
tery. Mr. Brewer explained that the Roblot Funeral Firm of Paris was respon-
sible for the repartriation of the remains of Eddie Slovik to CONUS, and had
subcontracted the actual exhumation to the LeGroux Funeral Home located in
Reims, France. This firm was on site and would prepare for the exhumation on
08 July by excavating the grave to a point just above the casket. This was
done to save time on the 8th. I also called Ms. Mary McAteer, Overseas Amer-
C: ican Services Section at the American Embassy, Paris, to ascertain the status
> of the French documentation needed to complete the repatriation of the remains.
Ms, McAteer assured me that all would be in order by 0830, 08 July.
! .

08 July 1987, at 0830, I met with Mr. Brewer, Mr. Jacques Damery, Mayor of Ser-
inges-et-Nesles, where the cemetery is located, and the LeGroux work crew. Mr.
Roblot arrived at the cemetery at 0930 with the exhumation permit, signed by the
chief Prefect at Chateau Theirry, and the exhumation was begun. The casket,
containing the remains, proved to be a full couch, (bronze tone metal) that had
been placed in a zinc lined plywood outer box at the time of burial. The casket
was not removed from the grave since the space between caskets is about six (6)
inches. Removal would have not only disrupted the graves on either side, but
would have created a need to dispose of the casket. The 1id of the casket, which
appeared to be constructed of 20 gauge metal, had been badly distorted by the
weight of the wet clay above it. This in conjunction with the rusted hing?s and
catch, precluded opening the 1id in a normal manner. An electric motor driven
carbide disc was used to cut thru the top and gain access to the interior. The
remains were found neatly wrapped in a khaki colored Army blanket, pinned appro-
ximately every six (6) inches, a 4X2 inch aluminum plaque inscribed "Eddie Sloyik"
was fastened to the chest region of the blanket. After removal from the casket,
the pins were removed and the blanket opened out. Two metal identification tags
were found at the head end, inscribed "Eddie Slovik SN36896415 GRS". The entire
skeleton was present; Practically all the hair, (light brown in color) was still
attached to the skull.



AERAF -MORT
SUBJECT: Report of Exhumation and Disposition of the Remains of Eddie Slovik

A metal lined wooden box measuring 37 inches in length and 11 inches wide and
deep was furnished by the Roblot Firm, to transport the remains to CONUS. The
skeletal structures were arraigned within this container in as near a correct
anatomical position as possible, one of the recovered ID tags was placed within
the shipping container. The 1id was then fastened with wood screws, two of
which were sealed with a hot wax imprint by the Major. Mr. Roblot then placed
the container in his vehicle for transport to paris at 1230 and departed the
cemetery grounds. This completely ended all Army responsibility for the remains.

All costs for the suppkiés and services required for the exhumation, transport-
ation, and reinterment in Michigan will be borne by the family of Eddie Slovik,
and other private sources.

A copy of the State Department message (DTG 062212ZJUL87) containing authoriz-
ation by the next of kin, Ms. Anna Kadlubowski (sister) for the exhumation, is
at Incl 1. :

A copy of a letter to the French Authorities in the French language, with an
English translation (originated by Ms. Mary M. McAteer, Office of American Ser-
vices, United States Embass, Paris) is at Incl 2.

This is a final report.

. Sincerely,
L] 1
2 Incl Ernest J. Dewmester
1. State Dept Message SUPV MORT/OFF/ID GS-12
2, Ltr to French Authorities USA Memorial Affairs

Activity-Europe
APO NY 09757-3867

CF

1 Cdr DA MILPERCEN DAPC-PEC-MM
1 ABMC Paris

4 QISE-AISNE ABMC Cemetery

2 OAS US Embassy Paris, France
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Conle¥ Mike

From: Conley Mike

Sent: Friday, June 15, 2007 10:42 AM

To: ‘florida.sadki@free.fr'

Subject: RE: demande de renseignement sur un cimetiére de Picardie (France)

If I.understand your question correctly, I believe you are referring to the Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery. Information about that cemetery, including a booklet that can be
downloaded, can be found at the following link:

http://www.abmc.gov/cemeteries/cemeteries/oa.php

There is a burial plot at Oise-~Aisne American Cemetery, called Plot E, that contains the
remains of executed American soldiers. This plot is separate from the burial plots of our
Honored War Dead from World War I, which are on the opposite side of the main road running
through the cemetery.

We do not have historical information or records of the individuals buried in Plot E.
Such information might be available in the records of the American Graves Registration
Service, Quartermaster General of the War Dept (Records Group 92) maintained by the
National Archives, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, MD 20740-6001.

I hope this information is helpful.

Mike Conley
Director of Public Affairs
American Battle Monuments Commission

————— Original Message-—----
From: FORMATION LINOIS 23 [mailto:FORMATION-LINOIS23@exchange.france3.fr]
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2007 5:03 AM

To: ABMC Info
Subject: demande de renseignement sur un cimetiére de Picardie (France)

service formation

0146587975 _
Journaliste, je prépare un documentaire sur le noir américain Jon Hendricks, ancien

vétéran de la seconde guerre mondiale.

Les soldats noirs déserteurs et condamnés par une cour martiale ont é&té enterrés sans
honneur en France dans un petit cimetiére de Picardie.

Avez-vous le nom et le lieu de ce cimetiére ? ou des pistes de recherche 7

Merci de me répondre, en urgence a l'adresse e-mail suivante

florida.sadki@free.fr

Florida SADKI



Pond Kenneth

From: Aileo Bill

Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2002 11:21 AM
To: Pond Kenneth

Subject: Plot E

: _wo
- /S"); M’J AI:)
' Y0 Yy ey

As requested I informally discussed the Plot E situation witfl a DOJ atforn n an off th@

record basis.
The background I gave him was that: Pn"ﬂ

//.6%
In 1949 the Army requested ABMC permit the permanent burial at a plot in fhe WWI
Oise-Aisne American Cemetery of approximately ninety-four individuals who had been
executed for serious crimes during WWII. ABMC approved the request that these individuals
be “...buried in a plot on the opposite side of the road from the military cemetery; here
they will be screened from view to the ordinary visitor.”

The site of these graves is known as Plot E. It is a simple grassed in area with
the graves only marked by small numbered stones. Identification of those buried in
particular graves is through a listing maintained by the Cemetery. That listing has for
years been provided to anyone who requested it. Generally, ABMC has limited the visits to
the site to family members of those interred. 1In prior correspondence regarding access to
Plot E ABMC has cited concern about the privacy of the family members of those buried
there as well as concern for the family members of the honored War Dead buried elsewhere
in the cemetery as the predicate for the policy.

Recently an individual regquested authorization to visit and photograph Plot E as an
outgrowth from research he is doing on African-Americans serving in WWII. He has
requested reconsideration of a denial of his request.

I presented my legal analysis as:

ABMC is under no express obligation to provide the requester access to the site.
About the only potential basis for a legal challenge to a denial would be for the
requester to bring an action pursuant to the waiver of sovereign immunity set forth in the
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 USC § 701, et seq., alleging that the agency decision was
“arbitrary and capricious.” He would also have to cite a specific statute giving rise to
court subject matter jurisdiction to hear the case. Federal-question jurisdiction
established by 28 U.S.C. 1331 would be a likely choice, for example, if the requester
could frame some sort of assertion that his constitutional rights were being violated.
However, there are no apparent rights of the requester at issue. It would be quite
difficult for the requester to present a serious judicial proceeding.

And my advice to the agency as:

Whether or not to grant this individual access is a policy decision. My
recommendation has been that we grant him access for the following reasons:

(1) Our archive searches have produced no clear statement by the Commissioners on
access to Plot E. policy.

(2) In my opinion, the requester’s research is not likely to generate significant
public interest unless he is able to acquire media attention. A final denial.of access
could serve as the kind of governmental action that just might get him that kind of

attention.
{(3) We have nothing to hide in regard to Plot E.

(4) Our concerns for the privacy interests of family members are attenuated by the
fact that the identity of those buried in Plot E is public information.



-

. The response I received was simply that this is an agency policy decision and that the
route for a judicial challenge would most likely be as outlined above.
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Corea Anthony

From: Corea Anthony

Sent:  Wednesday, February 27, 2002 8:32 AM
To: Leszczynski William; Frankland Walter
Cc: Aileo Bill; Sell Martha

Subject: Plot E

Gen L & Wally

We have received an appeal on the decision to deny access to Plot E from Mr. Joseph Maddox.
I'm forwarding it by fax.

As a first step in proceeding on with this, can | ask that you all review your files at Garches and
Osie_Aisne to see if you can find the Commission determination on visits to Plot E or reference to where, when
etc that the Commission made the policy statement. In the letters signed by Gen Donaldson, it seemed that you
all may have had, at that time at least, a copy of it. We are still looking here and are 70% certain we do not have
it. We may have to go to the Archives to find it, unless we get lucky here or you can locate it there.

Let us know if you have any success finding information/documents in your locations.

Bill Aileo is engaged on this too.

We'll be coordinating with you when we draft a next response on this.

Regards
TC

2/27/2002



99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331

February 22, 2002

Colonel Anthony N. Corea, US Air Force(Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance

The American Battle Monuments Commission
Courthouse Plaza ll, Suite 500

2300 Clarendon Boulevard

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Dear Colonel Corea:

Thank you for your response of February 20, 2002.

Your letter of February 20, 2002 states that access to Plot E Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery will not be provided. You cite “Commission policy” as the
authority for rejection of my request to enter Plot E of the cemetery and to take
photographs.

Please provide a copy of the “Commission policy’ that you have cited as basis
for authority to reject my request to enter Plot E and for the taking of photographs.

In order to take an appeal from your decision, | would appreciate a copy of the

rules and regulations of the ABMC that regulate and guide such appeals.

Sincerely,

“ NN

 Joseph H. Maddox




THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plaza i, Suite 500
2300 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Established by Congress 1923
April 8, 2002 2

Mr. Joseph H. Maddox
99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:
Thank you for your letter of February 22, 2002.

The Oise-Aisne American Cemetery was created following the end of World War I. The
American Battle Monuments Commission’s responsibility for the Oise-Aisne American
Cemetery was the result of an Act of Congress now codified at Title 36, United States
Code, Section 2104.

In 1949, responding to a request by the Quartermaster General, the Commission
identified a space under its control adjacent to but outside the regular burial area at the
Oise-Aisne American Cemetery for the permanent interment of individuals executed for
serious crimes during World War II. Since that time, the policy of this Commission has
been that Plot E is a place of interment generally open only to the relatives of those
buried in the plot. This policy helps to preserve the privacy of those relatives and the
primary function of the cemetery as a memorial to our Nation’s heroic War Dead. Plot E
is not and never has been a part of the public memorial as is the case of the carefully
designed regular burial area of Oise-Aisne American Cemetery.

Your request for access to Plot E has been reconsidered. In light of your obvious
academic interest in the history of Plot E, your request for access to and permission to
photograph that area is approved.

Please notify us of your travel plans so we can make sure the cemetery staff is available
when you visit. Upon arrival the cemetery, please go directly to the Visitors’ Building
where a staff member will assist you.

Sincerely,

Executive Director

Cc: EO



THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plaza H, Suite 500
2300 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Established by Congress 1923
April 8, 2002

Mr. Joseph H. Maddox
99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:
Thank you for your letter of February 22, 2002.

The Oise-Aisne American Cemetery was created following the end of World War 1. The
American Battle Monuments Commission’s responsibility for the Oise-Aisne American
Cemetery was the result of an Act of Congress now codified at Title 36, United States
Code, Section 2104.

In 1949, responding to a request by the Quartermaster General, the Commission
identified a space under its control adjacent to but outside the regular burial area at the
Oise-Aisne American Cemetery for the permanent interment of individuals executed for
serious crimes during World War II. Since that time, the policy of this Commission has
been that Plot E is a place of interment generally open only to the relatives of those
buried in the plot. This policy helps to preserve the privacy of those relatives and the
primary function of the cemetery as a memorial to our Nation’s heroic War Dead. Plot E
is not and never has been a part of the public memorial as is the case of the carefully
designed regular burial area of Oise-Aisne American Cemetery.

Your request for access to Plot E has been reconsidered. In light of your obvious
academic interest in the history of Plot E, your request for access to and permission to
photograph that area is approved.

Please notify us of your travel plans so we can make sure the cemetery staff is available
when you visit. Upon arrival the cemetery, please go directly to the Visitors’ Building
where a staff member will assist you.

Sincerely,
/ éennethz. éd
Executive Director

Cc: EO



THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plaza ll, Suite 500
2300 Ctarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Established by Congress 1923

February 20, 2002

Mr. John H. Maddox
99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:
Thank you for your letter of December 29, 2001.

While you are very welcome to visit the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery at your
convenience, access to Plot E will not be provided. As you know, all the individuals
interred at Plot E were executed for serious crimes. Plot E is not a part of a public
memorial as is the case of the rest of the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery. Rather, itis a
place of interment open only to the relatives of those buried in the plot. This helps to
preserve the privacy of those relatives and the primary function of the cemetery as a
memorial to our Nation’s heroic War Dead. Indeed, as a matter of Commission policy,
this plot has never been open to the public nor has it been open for photographs.

On the other hand, there is no prohibition on visiting or photographing other aspects of
the cemetery other than Plot E. Information about the cemetery, directions for travel
there and other information of interest, may be found on the tabbed pages of the enclosed
pamphlet. It is suggested, upon arrival at the cemetery, you got directly to the Visitors’
Center, where a staff member on duty, will be happy to assist you.

As to the disinterment and current disposition of the Private Slovik’s remains, this
Commission has no relevant records. Assuming such information exists, however,
privacy concerns may well limit the authority of the U.S. Army to release it. If you wish
to pursue that possibility, you may address your inquiry the Department of the Army,
(U.S. Total Army Personnel Command, Attn: Public Affairs, 200 Stovall Ave.,
Alexandria, VA 22332).

Sincerely,

Anthony N. Corea
Colonel, US Air Force (Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance

Enclosure



THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plaza il, Suite 500
2300 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Established by Congress 1923

November 28, 2001

Mr. Joseph H. Maddox
99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:
Thank you for your letter of November 11, 2001.

This office has a roster of those members of the United States military personnel
executed by order of competent authority and interred at Plot E at the QOise-Aisne
American Cemetery. However, we have no information about those executed in the

Pacific Theater of Operations.

The Commission has no knowledge of a master list or publication containing information
about these executions. Such data may be available at the National Archives, 8601
Adelphi Road, College Park, MD 20740-6001.

If we may be of other service to you, please let us know.
Sincerely, //
Anthony N. Corea

Colonel, US Air Force (Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance



iy % vl
#s7’ 0180
99 Park Heights Boulevard
Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331
Phone 717 632-7301
November 11, 2001

John P. Herrling, Major General, USA(Ret)
The American Battle Monuments Commission
Courthouse Plaza, Suite 500

2300 Clarendon Boulevard

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Dear Sir:

| am researching issues related to the executions of African American members
of the United States Military. This information will be presented in a paper that |

will submit at the University of Baltimore School of Law.

Please advise if your office can provide a complete list of executed personnel
buried in section “E” at the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery at Fere-en-Tardenoise,
France. | am also requesting a list of those members of the military executed in the
Pacific Theater of Operation and their place of internment. If a master list or
publication containing the requested information is available please advise how |
may obtain a copy. If there is a cost for any of the information requested, please

advise me.

Thank you for your assistance.

eph H. Maddox




CoreaJAnthony

From: Leszczynski William

Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2002 5:56 AM
To: Aileo Bill; Corea Anthony

Cc: Frankland Walter; Sell Martha

Subject: RE: Plot E

Bill and Tony,
Concur. I think we should try this and see what happens next with Mr. Maddox. WJ
Leszczynski Jr

————— Original Message----- .

From: Bill Aileo [mailto:aileofepix.net]

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2002 11:08 PM

To: Corea, Anthony; Leszczynski, William, BG USA (Ret)
Cc: Frankland, Walter; Sell, Martha

Subject: Plot E

How about the following for our reply to Mr. Maddox (if we are going to go with something
like this or the earlier draft, I suggest we informally run it past Army before going
final) (A copy is also attached in RTF format)

Regards
Bill

February _ , 2002

Mr. John H. Maddox
99 Paric Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:

Thank you for your letter of December 29, 2001. I am glad that the list we provided
has been of assistance to you.

While you are very welcome to visit the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery at your
convenience, access to Plot E will not be provided. As you know, all the individuals
interred at Plot E were executed for serious crimes committed during World Wars I and II.
Plot E is not a part of a public memorial as is the case of the rest of Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery. Rather, it is a place of interment open only to the relatives of those
buried in the plot. This helps to preserve the privacy of those relatives and the primary
function of the cemetery as a memorial to our Nation's heroic War Dead. Indeed, as a
matter of Commission policy, this plot has never been open to the public nor has it been
open for photographs.

On the other hand, there is no prohibition on visiting or photographing other areas
of the cemetery. Information about the cemetery, directions for travel there and other
information of interest, may be found on the tabbed pages of the enclosed pamphlet. It is
suggested, upon arrival at the cemeteiy, you got directly to the Visitors' Center, where
the staff member on duty will be happy to assist you.

N N Lovtn T Lt .

Information regarding the current disposition of the remains of Private Edward D.
Slovik and the repatriation of his remains to the United States is not contained in the
records of this Commission. As to the current disposition of Private Slovik's remainﬁL,/ii)

P

o

you may wish to contact the Slovik family or there representatives for such personal
information, but we are unaware of their identity. As to PVT Slovik's disinterment, it is
possible that the Department of the Army maintains relevant records. Assuming such -
information exists, however, privacy concerns may well limit the authority of the Army to
release it. If you wish to pursue that possibility you may address your inquiry to the
Department of the Army, (U.S. Total Army Personnel Command, Attn: Public Affairs, 200

1



Stovall Ave.; Alexandria, VA 22332).

Sincerely,

Anthony N. Corea
Colonel, US Air Force (Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance



Corea Anthony .

From: Corea Anthony
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2002 7:01 AM
To: . Sell Martha
Cc: Frankland Walter; Leszczynski William; Aileo Bill
Subject: RE: Plot E
Marti

Please check out once more.

————— Original Message-~---

From: Frankland Walter

Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2002 6:01 AM

To: Leszczynski William; Aileo Bill; Corea Anthony
Cc: Sell Martha

Subject: RE: Plot E

WWI keeps coming up in correspondence. The Superintendent thinks there are only WWII
remains in plot E. ? wlf

————— Original Message-----

From: Leszczynski, William, BG USA (Ret)
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2002 11:56
To: Bill Aileo; Corea, Anthony

Cc: Frankland, Walter; Sell, Martha
Subject: RE: Plot E ’

Bill and Tony,
Concur. I think we should try this and see what happens next with Mr. Maddox. WJ

Leszczynski Jr

————— Original Message-----

From: Bill Aileo [mailto:aileofepix.net]

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2002 11:08 PM

To: Corea, Anthony; Leszczynski, William, BG USA (Ret)
Cc: Frankland, Walter; Sell, Martha

Subject: Plot E

How about the following for our reply to Mr. Maddox (if we are going to go with something
like this or the earlier draft, I suggest we informally run it past Army before going
final) (A copy is also attached in RTF format)

Regards
Bill

February __, 2002

Mr. John H. Maddox
99 Paric Heights Boulevard
Hanover, PA 17331

Dear Mr. Maddox:

Thank you for your letter of December 29, 2001. I am glad that the list we provided
has been of assistance to you.

While you are very welcome to visit the Oise-Aisne American Cemetery at your
1



convenience, access to Plot E will not be provided. As you know, all the individuals
interred at. Plot E were executed for serious crimes committed during World Wars I and II.
Plot E is not a part of a public memorial as is the case of the rest of Oise-Aisne
Amerlcan Cemetery. Rather, it is a place of interment open only to the relatives of those
buried in the plot. This helps to preserve the privacy of those relatives and the primary
function of the cemetery as a memorial to our Nation's heroic War Dead. Indeed, as a
matter of Commission policy, this plot has never been open to the public nor has it been
open for photographs.

On the other hand, there is no prohibition on visiting or photographing other areas
of the cemetery. Information about the cemetery, directions for travel there and other
information of interest, may be found on the tabbed pages of the enclosed pamphlet. It is
suggested, upon arrival at the cemeteiy, you got directly to the Visitors' Center, where
the staff member on duty will be happy to assist you.

Information regarding the current disposition of the remains of Private Edward D.
Slovik and the repatriation of his remains to the United States is not contained in the
records of this Commission. As to the current disposition of Private Slovik's remains,
you may wish to contact the Slovik family or there representatives for such personal
information, but we are unaware of their identity. As to PVT Slovik's disinterment, it is
possible that the Department of the Army maintains relevant records. Assuming such
information exists, however, privacy concerns may well limit the authority of the Army to
release it. If you wish to pursue that possibility you may address your inquiry to the
Department of the Army, (U.S. Total Army Personnel Command, Attn: Public Affairs, 200

Stovall Ave., Alexandria, VA 22332).
Sincerely,
Anthony N. Corea

Colonel, US Air Force (Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance



Piroy &

Corea Anthonl
From: Corea Anthony
Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2002 8:51 AM
To: Aileo Bill
Subject: FW: Plot E
Bill,

DER's comments.
I personally agree.
Would we be on sound grounds on this? We should at least understand
that.

————— Original Message-----

From: Leszczynski William

Sent: Thursday, February 14, 2002 10:41 AM
To: Corea Anthony

Cc: Frankland Walter; Sell Martha

Subject: RE: Plot E

Tony,

Bottom line on this one is that I would prefer to continue the present policy. As soon as
we do this for Mr. Maddox, I think it will open up Pandora's Box and we will have visitors
who want to see it. I think the point you made in the second para of your Feb 11 letter to
Mr Maddox is applicable and should be stressed: i.e. "In an effort to protect the privacy
of the relatives and friends of those buried in plot E ..... restrict severely any
publicity or visits to the plot."

Having said that, I think what Bill Ailec said in his e-mail warrants consideration. We
need to consider the second and third order effects if we tell Mr. Maddox no. FYI, Plot E
is maintained to a lesser degree that the other plots. We cut and edge periodically, but
not like in the main plot area.

To me this is clearly a policy decision, not to be made here by the ER. However, I
recommend you send the letter to Mr. Maddox which tells him no and see what happens. He
may accept the answer or come back at ABMC. As far as the letter you faxed to us, delete
para 5. No reason for us to have any contact with him. WJ Leszczynski Jr ----- Original
Message-—--—--

From: Corea, Anthony
Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2002 10:37 PM
To: RAileo Bill; Leszczynski, William, BG USA (Ret); Frankland, Walter; Sell, Martha

Subject: RE: Plot E

Marti,
Please fax Bill and ER the small file that we have on Plot

Bill, Gen L & Wally,

Please consider this file information when you get it.
Do you all in ER have any other significant documentation
that sheds light on this issue? 1If so, would you send us a copy? Also
do you all have the well cited Commission's policy statement on matter? We apparently do

not.

Best wishes...

TC



.

----- Original Message-----

From: -Aileo Bill

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2002 3:49 PM
To: Corea Anthony; Frankland Walter
Subject: Plot E

I had a brief conversation with Tony today regarding a request to visit & photograph Plot
E. Tony informed me that ABMC has long denied non-family members access to the area,
however, the actual minutes of whatever Commissioners meeting established that policy have
not yet been identified. Tony thought perhaps the issue of the policy should be again
presented to the Commissioners, I thought we could just adopt an agency policy letter
continuing our present policy. Well, I've given the matter further thought and I'm
inclined to think I was wrong. It is my understanding that Plot E is a well maintained
area in which the remains of executed WWI & WWII personnel are maintained in graves marked
only by small numbered stones. While in terms of raw governmental power we probably can
exclude general visitors from the Plot I'm not sure why, at this point in time, we would
want to. For example, the present requester is apparently writing something about Plot E.
My guess is that he would thrive on the publicity he might get from an agency decision to
deny him access to Plot E. 1Is there any reason not to suggest to the Commissioners that
the policy be changed and that access not be denied to the Plot?

Bill



AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

COURTHOUSE PLAZA 11, Suite 500 TEL: (703) 696 6898

2300 CLARENDON BOULEVARD DSN: 226 6898

ARLINGTON, VA. 22201 FAX: (703) 696 6666
FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: 12 Feb 2002

NAME: Gen L, Wally Frankland, Bill Aileo FAX:

ORGANIZATION: ER & Legal Counsel

SENDER: ANTHONY N. COREA, DIRECTOR, OPERATIONS & FINANCE

SUBJECT: Visit Plot E, Oise-Aisne

This document contains _5_ page(s) including this cover sheet. Reception difficulties should be brought to the attention of the sender at the above listed number.

request.

Mr. Joseph Maddox wants to visit and photograph Plot E. (ATCH 1) He is very precise in his

Draft response (ATCH 2) is along the lines of our policy and what we’ve stated on this subject for

numerous years. Haven’t seen a request as direct and specific as this one in the recent past.

Therefore, request your review.

Questions or want to talk about it, call me (or in my absence, Marti).
Regards,

TC




16/05 2002 10:14 FAX 0147013231

ABMC ADMIN

+ OISE-AIS
05/16/02 WED 08:49 FAX 703 898 6668 ABM-WO N PA:E:SAC @oos @oos
783 636 6666
April 28, 2002 98 Park Heights Boulevard

Hanover, Pennsylvania 17331

Mr. Kennsth S. Pond, Executive Director

The American Battle Monuments Commission
Courthouse Plaza |l, Suite 500

2300 Clarendon Boulevard

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Dear Mr. Pond:

Thank you for your letter of April 8, 2002.

The decision by the American Battle Monuments Commission to permit my visit to
Plot E is greatly appreciated. | accept your invitation. Expecting some delay in my
visit to Oise-Aisne, | have committed to a heavy schedule during the Summer and
Fall/Spring 2002-2003 terms. | hope to make my visit to the Qise-Aisne American
Cemetery in August 2003. As that time draws near | will advise you of the precise
date.

It is my understanding that each grave In Plot E Is marked with a small stone that
only displays a humber., Would you please provide a roster that list the daceased
and their assigned number.

Thank you for your assistance,

Sincerely,

iseph H. Maddox



16/05 2002 10:12 Fax 0147013231

ABMC ADMIN -
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THE AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
Courthouse Plazea I1, Sulte 500
2300 Clarendon Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22201

Estubli<hed by Congress 1923

. Z)ﬂ AFT
May 14, 2002

Mr. Joseph H. Maddox

99 Park Heights Boulevard

Hanover, PA 17331 \

Dear Mr. Maddox:

Thank you for your letter of April 28, 2002 addressed to our Executive Dircctor.

Enclosed, as requested, is a roster of the names of those interred at Plot E at the Qise-
Aisne American Cemetery and Memorial with the corresponding grave marker number,

When you are prepared to advise us of your final travel plans for your 2003 visit, please
address them to the undersigned.

If we may be of other assistance, please let me know,

Sincerely,

Antbony N. Corea
Colonel, US Air Force (Ret)
Director of Operations and Finance

Enclosure



16/05 2002 10:13 FAX 0147013231 ABMC ADMIN

05/15/02 WED 00:47 FAX 703 €96 6666 _  _  ABMI-WO ? Ozf._ﬁxiﬁ A @003 @003
703 696 6666
BURIALS AT PLOT “E” |
OISE-AISNE AMERICAN CEMETERY -- FERE-EN-TARDENOIS
SERIAL GRAVE

NAME NUMBER ROW NO
AGEE, Amos 34163762 1 14
ANDERSON, Roy W. 35407199 2 29
BAILEY, Milbert 34151488 4 920
BALDWIN, Walter J. 34020111 2 43
BENNERMAN, Sidney, Jr 34174757 3 . 57
BRINSON, Eliga 34052175 4 93
BURNS, Lee A, 38520648 4 74
CLARK, Emest L. 33212946 3 68
CLAY, Matthew Jr. 38490561 1 3
CQOPER, John D. 34562464 4 81
CREWS, Otis B. 14057830 2 30
DAVIS, Arthur E. 36788637 4 82
DAVIS, Lee A. 18023362 3 61
DAVIS, William E. 33541888 1 19
DAVISON, Tommie 34485174 3 60
DONNELLY, Robert L. 13131982 4 95
DOWNES, William C. 33519814 i 16
ERVIN, Charlie Ir. 34042926 3 54
FARRELL, ArthurJ. 32559163 1 21
GORDON, Tom 34091950 1 10
GRANT, Genera] L. 34557976 3 59
GREEN, George Jr. 38476751 2 36
GUERRA, Augustine M. 38458023 v o2 44
HAILL, Willie 33268841 4 83
HARRIS, Wiley, Jr. 6924547 4 92
HARRISON, William Jr. 15089828 3 62
HEARD, Haze 34562354 2 38
HENDRICKS, James E. 33453189 1 13
HOLDEN, Mervin 38226564 1 2
HOPPER, Benjamin F, 32720571 1 7



16705 2002 10:13 FAX 0147013231 ABMC ADMIN + QISE-AISNE AC @004

05/15/02 WED 09:48 FAX 703 696 6668 . ABMI-WO 4+ PARIS @oo4
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JEFFERIES, Chatles H. 33181343 4 18
JOHNSON, Willie 38270465 2 28
JONES, Cubia 34563790 1 15
JONES, James L.- 34221343 4 84
JONES, John T. 38315973 2 43
JONES, Kinney 34120503 2 42
JORDAN, Charlie H. 14066430 2 40
KENDRICK, James E. 14026995 1 5
KLUXDAL, Paul M. 36395076 2 35

L

LEATHERBERRY,J. C. 34472451 4 86
LUCAS, William N. 36639075 4 96
MACK, John M. 34042083 i 4

MACK, William 32620461 3 63
MAHONEY, Joseph J. 12008332 1 11
MARIANO, Blake W, 38011593 1 12
MARTINEZ, Aniceto 38168482 2 39
MAXEY, Curtis L. 34554198 3 71
MC CARTER, William J, 34675988 4 91
MC GHEE, Shelton Sr. 34529025 1 6

MC MURRAY, Fred A. 38184335 1 27
NELSON, Henry W, 35726029 ) 1

NEWMAN, Oscar N. 35226382 1 80
NORRIS, Clete O. 37082314 4 79
ORTIZ, Victor 30405077 4 87
PARKER, Woodrow 34561139 3 36
PEARSON, Robert L. 38326741 1 22
PENNYFEATHER, William D. 32801627 3 66
PHILPOT, Henry C. 39080069 \ 4 89
PITTMAN, Willie A. 34400976 3 50
PYGATE, Benjamin 33741021 4 85
ROBINSON, Charles M, 38164425 3 70
ROLLINS, Alvin R. 34716953 3 51
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SANDERS, James B.
SCHMIEDEL., Wemer E.
SCOTT, Richard B.
SKINNER, Robert L.
SMALLS, Abraham
SMITH, Charles H.
SMITH, George E. Jr.
SMITH, John C.
SMITH, Willie
SPEARS, Charles E.
SPENCER, Elwood J.
SPINKS, Mansfield
STROUD, Harvey

TAYLOR, John W.
THOMAS, Madison
TILL, Louis
TWIGGS, James W.

VALENTINE, Lco

WATERS, John H.
WATSON, Frank Jr.
WATSON, Ray
WATSON, Joseph
WHITE, Armstead
WHITE, David
WHITFIELD, Clarence
WILLIAMS, Ellsworth
WILLIAMS, John
WILLIAMS, Olin W.
WILSON, J. P.
WIMBERLY, Willie J.
WRAY, Robert

YANCY, Waiters
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Corea Anthony

From: Aileo Biil

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2002 11:00 AM
To: Corea Anthony; Sell Martha
Subject: Plot £

Tony, Marti,

In light of the content of the minutes Marti found, I'd like to suggest a response along
the following lines to Mr. Maddox. If you think it's worth considering, lets get ER's
view.

Bill
Dear Mr. Maddox:
Thank you for your letter of February 22, 2002.

The Oise-Aisne American Cemetery was created following the end of World War I.
American Battle Monuments Commission responsibility for the Oisne-Aisne American Cemetery
was the result of Act of Congress now codified at Title 36 United States Code Section
2104. In 1949, responding to a request by the Army, the Commission identified a space
under its control adjacent to but outside the regular burial area at the Oise-Aisne
American Cemetery for the permanent interment of individuals executed for serious crimes
during World War II. Since that time the policy of this Commission has been that Plot E
is a place of interment generally open only to the relatives of those buried in the plot.
This policy helps to preserve the privacy of those relatives and the primary function of
the cemetery as a memorial to our Nation's herxoic War Dead. Plot E is not and never has
been a part of a public memorial as is the case of the carefully designed regular burial
area of Oise-Aisne American Cemetery.

Your request for access to Plot E has been reconsidered. In light of your obvious
academic interest in the history of Plot E your request for access to that area is
approved. When you visit the cemetery, please take a copy of this letter with you as your

record of this approval.

Sincerely,
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